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---------------------------
(Probl2B) United States District Court 

for 
The Northern District of Illinois 

Judge: Honorable Robert W. Gettleman Date: November 16, 2015 

Request for Modifying the Conditions or Term of Supervision 
With Consent of Offender 

(Probation Form 49, Waiver of Hearing is Attached) 

Offender Name: 

Sentencing Judicial Officer: 

Date of Original Sentence: 
- ---- - ---~ -

Original Offense: 

Original Sentence: 

Court Ordered 
Modifications: 

Type of Supervision: 

Date Supervision Began: 

Washington, Eugene Case Number: 94CR00339 

Suzanne B. Conlon 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

December 21, 1994 
.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~. 

Conspiracy to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Title 21, United States 
Code, Section 846 
Use ofa Communication Facility in Felony Offense in violation ofTitle 21, 
United States Code, Section 843(b) 
Possession with Intent to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Title 21, United 
States Code, Section 841 (a)( 1) 

360 Months custody 
60 Months supervised release 
On August 29, 2013, per Order of the Executive Committee, this matter 
was reassigned to Your Honor. 
On April 21, 2015, Mr. Washington's sentence was reduced to 292 months, 
pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 3582( c )(2). 

Supervised Release 

November 12, 2015 Date Supervision Expires: November 11, 2020 

SUMMARY 

Mr. Washington was released from the Bureau of Prisons on November 12, 2015, after serving a 21 
year custody sentence, and reported to the U.S. Probation Office in the Central District of California, 
where he will complete his supervision. As stated in the letter by the U.S. Probation Office in the 
Central District of California, Mr. Washington has severe mental health conditions, as documented by 
the Bureau of Prisons. During his Bureau of Prisons commitment he sustained brain trauma which 
led to his civil commitment within the Bureau of Prisons system. 
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INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Name: 
Register Number: 
Security!Custody: 
Projected Release: 

Next Review !;late: 
Next Custody Review Date: 
Age!DOB!Sex: 
CIM Status: 

Release Residence: 

Telephone: 

Primary Emergency Contact: 

Telephone: 

Mentor Information: 

Sentence!Supervision: 

04-17-2010 
01-27-2011 
53 / -1957 I M 
y 
If yes, reconciled: Y 

[POC] 
 

VAIL, AZ 85641 
{Phone] 

Marion Washington, Mother 
 

Seaside, CA 93955 
831-394-3950 

360 Months / 5 Years - SRA 

12-21-1994 183 Months 23 Days I 
212 Days I 0 Days 1393 / 789 / 0 

Detainers: N 
Pending Charges: None known 

Current Program Review: 04-13-2010 

Institution: 

Telephone: 
Fax 

Driver's Llcense!State: 
FBI Number: 
DCDC Number: 
INS Number: 
PDID Number: 
Other IDs: 

Release Employer: 

Contact 
Telephone: 

Secondary Emergency 
Contact: 
Telephone: 

Hearing Date: 
0 I 0 I 21 Hearing Type: 

LOMPOC FCI 
3600 GUARD ROAD 
LOMPOC, CA 93436 
805-736-4154 
805-736-1292 

I 
263068FA8 

[Name] 
{Address) 
[POC] 
[Phone] 

[POC] 
[Address] 
[Phone] 

NOT ELIGIBLE 
Last USPC Action: 

•:::::::::::::::;:::::t:!M~~1iliiieim1~1gft:::::I:i::1:i:;::=:::::::::1:1:~w.a~::1:;:::::::1:1 ::;::::::::::::::11ffi&:,:::==:==:i::::1:::::::::t::::e,s:~i[~l:M:~Hr\'#~mt1:t::;::1::&i~l:~~&~:=:~~mmt1::: 
ASSESSMENT I $650.00 I $0.00 I 94 CR 339-1 FINANC 

RESP-COMPLETED 

Financial Plan Comm Dep-6 mos: $696.25 Cost of Incarceration 
Active: N Commissary Fee: Waived based on 
Financial Plan Date: {Date] Balance: $35.74 inability to pay 

Payments 

Commensurate: [Y,N] 
Missed: [Y,N] 

Judicial Recommendations: Tex I N/A I NIA 

Special Conditions of See Judgement 
Supervision : 

USPO Sentencing: Richard L. Tracy, CUSPO USPO Relocation: [POC] 
55 East Monroe Street [Address] 
Chicago, IL 60603 Telephone: [Phone] 

Telephone: 312-435-5700 
Fax 312-408-5045 

Generated: 04-13-2010 14:49:42 Page 1 ISDS Version: 1.4.1 
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Inmate Detail Custody Information 

~aqJOV.org Quick llnk• Se• rth ACGOV 

ONLINE SERVICES \ 

About lnmato Locator ~ 

Name 
WASHINGTON, EUGENE 

Date I Time 
10/0312015 102:00 PM 

Event 
5330564 

Date I Time 
10/0312015 lo7:54 PM 

Holding Facility 

~ANTA RITA JAIL 

PFN 

ULZ044 

Arrest 

Booking 

Docket I Ball Type 
05972424 I NOT CODED 

INMATE LOCATOR 

Inmate Detail Custody Information 
Sex Race 
M BLACK 

City 

OAKLAND 

Occupation DOB 
/1957 

: US 163583(A F 
I Code 

Polica Report Number 
05972-424 

Booking Type 

ENROUTE 
Housing Unit 

BOOKING 

Bail Amount 
NO BAIL 

View Aliases 

I 

Page I of I 

Frequently Asked Questions I Sheriffs Office I New Query 

~ SHERIFf"B OFFICE 

Eye Color 
BROWN 

Hair Color 
BLACK 

Arrest Charge(s) 

Description 

Next Hearing(s) 

Height 
6'00" 

Weight 
200 

I 

iG;) Alameda Col1nty © 2015 · All Rights Reserved · I egal I D1sclaunars · ~ 

http://www.acgov.org/sheriff _app/ inmateSearch.do I 0/3/201 5 
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~ 

J'~"' "' 

Find an inmate. 

--;.· "\ . 

·'·"· 

Locace Che whereabouts or a federa l inmat e incarcerated from 1982 lO the present. 

-~: 

:· .,. _; ' 

·. · -.... .. - -,.- ~ .. .._ .... . 

c .. ·:., ... _ 

I - -~;-;,~ By Nu~~;r-· j I r---·---------- -·-------· .. ---~ 
F ind By N ame l ______ ---------

Race Age I First Middle Last 

Eugene Washington 

I 
[ Black ._-·- --·~-~--·_·j 58 

i 
\ 

I 2 Results for search Eugene Washington, Race: B lack, Age: 5 8 , Sex: Male 
! 

I Ne,.,.. Registe r• A g o R ace S • x R ele a se Oat• 
I 

EUGENE WASHINGTON 24667-0 16 58 Ba.cl< M a"' 0 1,24/2006 

~ EUGENE WA SHING TON 05972·424 58 B l8ci< Molo 11/12/2015 

t - - - ·-- - ·- - ·- --·------ -

About the inmate locator & record availability 

About Us Inmates Locations Jobs 

About Ot" Aqency F•>d an Inmate Lisi or our Facrultes Lile at lhe OOP 

'Vx>ut Ovr Faci/mes Commvnocaro0ns Map of our L<Y::11ions ExplorE: Oppnrtuniloes 
11stor1<:al lnforma/'{)(1 Cuslcdy & Care Search for a F ac1hly Curmnl Openings 

la~SilCS Vis111ng Our H1nng Process 

Voice a Concern 

IC! Us I FOIA ' No fEAP Acl . Pir,2t;y P•)/ll:f i lnformallOfl Q.,;.il1t1 Vlf-:i:; I• · I 1·t •1:n 1( k 

ov . Jv51~ '}'J1 0(X:r Go;E-rnm<:-1 

Business 
Acquisn1ons 
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1 DONNA R. ZIEGLER [142415] 
County Counsel 

2 By JILL P. SAZAMA [214215] 
Deputy County Counsel 

3 Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450 

4 Oakland, California 94612 
Telephone: (510) 272-6700 

5 
Attorney for County of Alameda (erroneously named herein 

6 as "Santa Rita County Jail") 

7 

8 

9 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

EUGENE WASHINGTON 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL, et al., 

Defendants. 

17 TO PLAINTIFF IN PROPIA PERSONA: 

Case No.: 18-CV-03420-LHK 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA'S NOTICE 
OF MOTION AND MOTION TO 
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT 
THEREOF 

Date: Thursday, April 11, 2019 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Courtroom 8, 4th Floor 

18 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on April 11, 2019, at 1:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter 

19 as the matter may be heard, in Courtroom 8 on the 4th Floor of the above-captioned court, located 

20 at San Jose Courthouse, 280 South 1st Street in San Jose, defendant COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

21 (sued erroneously herein as "Santa Rita County Jail") will and hereby does move to dismiss 

22 plaintiffs Amended Complaint filed in this case on October 22, 2018, pursuant to Federal Rule 

23 of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), on the grounds that the Amended Complaint fails to allege sufficient 

24 facts to support a cause of action, and is barred by the applicable statute of limitations. 

25 /II 

26 Ill 

27 

28 
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1 This motion is based on this notice, the memorandum of points and authorities in support 

2 thereof below, the accompanying request for judicial notice, all exhibits to the foregoing, and 

3 such other material on file with the court herein or of which judicial notice can be taken. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DATED: December 18, 2018 DONNA R. ZIEGLER, 
County Counsel in and for the County of 
Alameda, State of California 

By Isl Jill P. Sazama. Esq. 
JILL SAZAMA 
Deputy County Counsel 
Attorneys for County of Alameda 
and for Sheriff Gregory J. Ahem 
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1 

2 I. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

ALLEGATIONS AND JUDICIALLY NOTICEABLE FACTS 

3 Plaintiff, a former federal prisoner suing in propia persona, brings this 42 U.S.C. section 

4 1983 action for violation of his 14th Amendment rights, against the "Santa Rita County Jail" (part 

5 of the County of Alameda), because he asserts that he was entitled to be released from the 

6 County's jail on November 1, 2015, but he was not released until November 12, 2015. (Am. 

7 Compl., at pp. 2-3 [,-r~ 1-2], 7-8 [,-r 11].) The County, however, was instructed at the time by the 

8 federal Bureau of Prisons that Mr. Washington's release date was, in fact, November 12, 2015, 

9 and thus Mr. Washington's release on that date was proper. (Req. Jud. Not. at~ passim; Exhibit 

10 A.) Primarily for that reason, but also because of other defects in plaintiffs Amended Complaint, 

11 the County hereby moves to dismiss this case. 

12 Plaintiff alleges that on September 16, 2015 he was "released from Terminal Island 

13 Federal Prison," and flew from Los Angeles to Oakland, and was assigned to the GEO Halfway 

14 House in San Francisco. (Am. Compl., at pp .. 3:19- 4:13.) While at this halfway house, he had a 

15 problem with his roommate and so left the halfway house, and went wandering in San Francisco 

16 for two hours. (Id. at pp. 4-5.) His sister picked him up thereafter and took him back to the 

17 halfway house. (Id. at p. 5.) The halfway house staff then allegedly told her to take him to a 

18 hospital, and so she took him to Highland Hospital in Oakland, where he stayed for 3 days. (Id. 

19 at p. 5.) Thereafter he was transferred to John George Psychiatric Pavilion where he stayed until 

20 October 3rd, at which time he was transported by U.S. Marshals to Santa Rita County Jail. (Ibid.) 

21 Plaintiff then contacted his sister regarding his release date, and she in turn contacted the 

22 jail, who advised her that no release date had been set, and that she should check the jail's 

23 website (the Alameda County Inmate Locator database, see Exhibit C to Amended Complaint, 

24 compare with <https://www.acuov.org/sheriff app/>) for a release date. (Am. Compl. at p. 6, 

25 and Exhibit C thereto). She did check that website from October 23 to October 30th, 2015, but no 

26 release date was shown. (Id. at p. 6.) Plaintiff's sister then contacted Terminal Island Prison, 

27 who advised her to contact the Federal Bureau of Prisons in Sacramento, which she did around 

28 
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November 3rd, 2015. (Id at p. 7.) She was advised by someone at the Federal Bureau of Prisons 

that the jail would "eventually post" the release date for plaintiff on the website. (Ibid) 

Plaintiffs sister then checked the website on various days up to November 11, 2015, when the 

website showed a release date of November 12th for plaintiff. (Ibid.) Plaintiff was then released 

on November 12th. (Id. at p. 8.) 

Meanwhile, the Alameda County Sheriffs Office received a letter plus attachments from 

the Federal Bureau of Prisons in Sacramento (all attached as Exhibit A to the Request for 

Judicial Notice). These stated that Mr. Washington's release date was November 12, 2015. 

(Exhibit A; Req. Jud. Not., passim.) 

Plaintiff claims his 14th Amendment liberty interest "in being released according to 

statute" was violated by the County. (Am. Compl., at pp. 11-12.) Plaintiff"presume[s] that the 

BOP provided Santa Rita with a copy of the plaintiffs 'official' release date" and that the "Santa 

Rita County Jail applied their [policy] used to verify the plaintiffs official release date." (Id at 

p. 13.) 

II. LEGALSTANDARD 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) permits a defendant to move to dismiss a 

complaint where that complaint fails to allege sufficient facts to support a cause of action. Under 

a 12(b)(6) motion, factual allegations are accepted as true, but legal conclusions are not. Ashcroft 

v. Iqbal, 556 U.S.662, 678 (2009). Judicially noticeable facts and documents referenced in the 

complaint may also be considered, and will be accepted as true over factual allegations. Baublitz 

v. W Valley Coll. Chancellor's Office, No. C-97-3799 VRW, 1998 WL 345396, at *1 (N.D. Cal. 

June 16, 1998); United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003). In addition, "mere 

conclusory statements[] do not suffice," (ibid.), and "only a complaint that states a plausible 

claim for relief survives ... . "Id. at 679. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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1 III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

2 A. The Federal Bureau of Prisons Advised the County that Plaintiff's Official 

3 Release Date was November 12, 2015 

4 "Liberty is protected from unlawful state deprivation by the due process clause of the 

5 Fourteenth Amendment." Haygood v. Younger, 769 F.2d 1350, 1354 (9th Cir. 1985). In order to 

6 impose liability based on a policy of deliberate inaction, the "plaintiff must establish: (1) that he 

7 possessed a constitutional right of which he was deprived; (2) that the municipality had a policy; 

8 (3) that this policy 'amounts to deliberate indifference' to the plaintiffs constitutional right; and 

9 (4) that the policy [was] the 'moving force behind the constitutional violation.'" Berry v. Baca, 

10 379 F.3d 764, 767 (9th Cir. 2004), citing Oviatt v. Pearce, 954 F.2d 1470, 1474 (9th Cir. 1992) 

11 (quoting City of Canton, 489 U.S. at 389-91, 109 S.Ct. 1197). 

12 Plaintiff admits that he was a federal prisoner being held in the County's custody, and 

13 that the Federal Bureau of Prisons would determine his "official" release date. (Am. Compl., at 

14 p. 13 ["It is presumed that the BOP provided Santa Rita with a copy of the plaintiffs 'official' 

15 release date."].) He contends that his official release date was November 1, 2015, however 

16 judicially noticeable facts show that, as far as the County knew, plaintiffs official release date 

17 was November 12, 2015. (Exhibit A) The Federal Bureau of Prisons sent the County a letter on 

18 November 10, 2015 advising the the County that Mr. Washington's official release date was 

19 November 12, 2015. (Exhibit A). It was reasonable for the County to rely on the Federal 

20 Bureau of Prisons' statement regarding Mr. Washington's official release date. It is not disputed 

21 that the County released Mr. Washington on November 12, 2015. (Am. Comp., at pp. 7-8.) 

22 Because the County released Mr. Washington on the date that it was told by the Bureau of 

23 Prisons was his release date, they did not violate Mr. Washington's liberty right under the Due 

24 Process Clause. 

25 B. Insufficient Facts Alleged to Support 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Liability 

26 Even if the foregoing were not the· case, plaintiffs claims also fail to allege sufficient 

27 facts to support liability on the part of the County under 42 U.S.C. section 1983. To state a claim 

28 
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1 for violation of federal civil rights pursuant to 42 U.S.C. section 1983, a plaintiff must allege 

2 facts to show that each defendant proximately caused a constitutional violation. Gibson v. United 

3 States, 781F.2d1334, 1338 (9th Cir. 1986); see also Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104, 1114 (9th 

4 Cir. 2015); Long v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 442 F.3d 1178, 1185 (9th Cir. 2006). The defendant's 

5 conduct must be more than merely negligent; "[t]he Due Process Clause is not implicated by a 

6 state official's negligent act causing unintended loss or injury to life, liberty, or property." See 

7 Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986); Davidson v. Cannon, 474 U.S. 344 (1986); Pantell v. 

8 Antioch Unified Sch. Dist., No. C 14-1381 PJH, 2014 WL 4808798, at *6 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 

9 2014). A local governmental unit is also not liable merely for employing a tortfeasor, i.e. for 

10 respondeat superior liability; rather such an entity is liable only where its official actions, i.e. its 

11 customs, policies or practices are a moving force behind the violation of plaintiffs constitutional 

12 rights. See Bd. o/Cty. Comm 'rs v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397, 403 (1997); Collins v. City of Harker 

13 Heights, 503 U.S. 115, 121 (1992); City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378, 385 (1989); 

14 Monell v. Dep 't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658, 691 (1978); Fogel v. Collins, 531 F.3d 824, 834 

15 (9th Cir. 2008). Furthermore, allegations of entity liability must be factually specific; conclusory 

16 recitations of the elements of Monell liability, or statements that the entity has a custom, policy 

17 or practice of committing wrongs of the type alleged elsewhere in the complaint, are insufficient 

18 to support such liability. AE ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare, 666 F.3d 631, 637 (9th Cir. 

19 2012) (hereafter AE); Bagley v. City of Sunnyvale, No. 16-CV-02250-LHK, 2017 WL 344998, at 

20 *13-*15 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017). 

21 Plaintiff claims that he was entitled to be released on November 1, 2015, but was not 

22 released until November 12, 2015. Even ifthe Bureau of Prison's letter stating Mr. 

23 Washington's official release date was November 12, 2015, was inaccurate, there are no facts 

24 alleged to suggest that the County's reliance on that letter was unreasonable, or even negligent, 

25 let alone reckless or intentional; any such allegations to the contrary are purely conclusory. (Am. 

26 Compl. at pp. 13-14.) 

27 Ill 

28 
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1 Plaintiff also does not state factually what County police, practice or custom caused a 

2 violation of his rights. He alleges that the County violated the '"policy [it] had in place to ensure 

3 that liability doesn't occur," (id at p. 12:24-27), and that the County had a policy to "verify" 

4 plaintiff's official release date, which it (presumably) violated. (Id at p. 13:18-21.) Such 

5 allegations are not factually specific enough to state a Monell claim. In addition, the policies that 

6 plaintiff posits are actually consistent with (rather than contrary to) the Constitution: a policy to 

7 avoid liability or a policy to verify plaintiffs official release date. Such policies, assuming that 

8 they existed, would not violate the Constitution and thus could not support a Monell claim. 

9 C. Plaintiff's Claim is Barred by the Statute of Limitations 

10 Finally, even ifthe allegations and judicially noticeable facts did support a Due Process 

11 violation, plaintiff failed to file his complaint within the applicable 2-year statute of limitations. 

12 42 U.S.C. section 1983 does not contain its own limitations period; rather it borrows the forum 

13 state's statute oflimitations for personal injury actions. See Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261, 

14 279-80 (1985),partially superseded by statute as stated in Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co., 

15 541 U.S. 369, 377-78 (2004). In California, a two-year statute oflimitations applies to personal 

16 injury actions, and thus it is also the statute of limitations for section 1983 claims. See Code Civ. 

17 Proc. § 335.1; Maldonado v. Harris, 370 F.3d 945, 954 (9th Cir. 2004); see e.g., Jackson v. 

18 Barnes, 794 F.3d 755, 761 (9th Cir. 2014) (applying a two-year statute oflimitations to a§ 1983 

19 claim accruing in California). Plaintiff asserts that he should have been released from jail on 

20 November 1, 2015, but he was not actually released until November 12, 2015. Plaintiff did not 

21 bring this suit until June 8, 2018, well over two years after either November 1 or November 12, 

22 2015. As such, plaintiff's suit is time-barred. 

23 IV. CONCLUSION 

24 For the reasons set forth above, defendant County of Alameda hereby requests that the 

25 Amended Complaint against it be dismissed. 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 
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DATED: December 18, 2018 DONNA R. ZIEGLER, 
County Counsel in and for the County of 
Alameda, State of California 

By Isl Jill P. Sazama, Esq. 
JILL SAZAMA 
Deputy County Counsel 
Attorneys for County of Alameda 
and for Sheriff Gregory J. Ahem 
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1 DONNA R. ZIEGLER [142415] 
County Counsel 

2 ·By JILL P. SAZAMA [214215] 
Deputy County Counsel 

3 Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450 

4 Oakland, California 94612 
Telephone: (510) 272-6700 

5 
Attorney for County of Alameda (erroneously named herein 

6 as "Santa Rita County Jail") 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
7 

8 

9 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

EUGENE WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL, et al. 

Defendants. 

Case No.: 18-CV-03420-LHK 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA'S 
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT; 

Date: Thursday, April 11, 2019 
Time: 1 :30 p.m. 
Courtroom 8, 4th Floor 

16 Defendant COUNTY OF ALAMEDA (sued erroneously herein as "Santa Rita County 

17 Jail") will and hereby does request judicial notice be taken of the following pursuant to Federal 

18 Rule of Evidence 201 (b): 

19 1. The letter and attachments sent by the federal Bureau of Prisons to the County of 

20 Alameda's Santa Rita Jail regarding the release date of plaintiff Eugene Washington, true and 

21 correct copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A. Fed. R. Evid 201(b)(2); United States 

22 v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003) Gudicial notice may be taken of a document 

23 referred to in plaintiff's complaint); Am. Compl., at p. 13:15-19 ["It is presumed that the BOP 

24 provided Santa Rita with a copy of the plaintiff's 'official' release date."]; Laboy v. Colvin, 631 

25 Fed.Appx. 468, 468 n. 1 (9th Cir. 2016) (taking judicial notice of an SSA letter). 

26 II 

27 II 

28 II 
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DATED: December 18, 2018 DONNA R. ZIEGLER, 
County Counsel in and for the County of 
Alameda, State of California 

By Isl Jill P. Sazama, Esq. 
JILL SAZAMA 
Deputy County Counsel 
Attorneys for County of Alameda 
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EXHIBIT A 
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- - --------------
11112/2015 10:16 9169302008 BCP CCM SACRAMENTO PAGE 01/09 

U.S. Department of Justice 

• Federal Bureau o~ 'risons 
.Residentia.I .Reer.ntzy Of~J.ce 

Fecietal BuUdin9 & U.S. Coun'1oll# 
601 I Strnt, Suite 9-400 
Sactamento. CA 95B14 
Tel (916) 930-2010 

Date: /fJ01£ Fax (919) 1131J.200S -
" 

Facility: ~.-.-~ .... ---'L;"--~~~~--------
SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF ~Sentence Computation 

Name: ~-a;:::.-• Document• 

Release Date: //- /Z.-/5-, 

~ S~ntence Monitoring Computation Data 
Upon receipt, distribute es mar.ked below: 

/, Copy 1 - Jail/CCC File 
"7 Give copy to Inmate 

L Notice of ~el ease and Arri val- /:uW;--~ ./lt&l)f ,,,,J- lffJ~ 
At time of ~elease, please complete th~~ form. /:o;y -ar.d di~tribut~ as 
marked below: 1'c,0.-416'4',., 
~ Copy 1 - Give to inmate 

Copy 2 - Retuxn to BOP, Sacramento 
_.;;...__ Copy 3 - Send t.o U.S. Probat~on O:~f~ce in Sen.tenc~ng O~strict IJAQ_J .. 

Copy 4 - Send to u.s. Probation O~fice in Relocation District ~ -

/ -Su_p_e-rvi$ion Release Plan_. ~.;Jhu/ ~l«Jj Wk""""-"~ 
To be completed and sent 90 days pz:.ior t'o -;~l~ase, or as requested.~ 

/Return to BOP, Sacramento 
~Give copy to ~nmate 

Send to U.S. Probation Office 

-~ Plaas• c~lete and return the Superv~s~on Release Plar1 as soon as 
posslbla 

A.Ill- Installment Schedule Agreement for Onpaid J!'ines /!f!/1-C- /UJ soon -1:; poss.ib.l~, haw~ £orm $igned arid dated by t:h·~ in.mate and CCC 
staff. Copy and distribute as marked below: 

R~tu.r;n originr;tl signed form to S1.1reau of Prison:i 
G1ve copy to irunate 
.Give copy to Supervising u. s. Probation Office;: 
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11/12/2015 10:16 9169302008 BOP CCM SACRAMENTO 

-1!/lc 

Notice of Release of Irunate with Criminal Fine Judgmen1~ 
At tinie of relea$e, complete form ttnd distribute as {lla.::ked below. 

--J--. Send original to Bureau of Prisons -+- Give copy to irunate 

Relea$e of !ltlilligration Detainee With S'l.\pervision to Fo.llow 
Please complete Block il4 and return a xerox copy to o·ir office . 
copies to u.s. InunigrDtion & Cu~toms En:foreement. 

PAGE 02/09 

Give 

L If any agency files a detainer, please 'fill in the det~iner section of 
the Notice of Releose and Arrival with the address on the detainer. 
Pleas• fa:it a copy Qf any d.Qt&inQrs to our offica at 91~-930-2008 
- Has a eurrent .AJd7l.l. .... . . detainer. 

Thanks for your as~istance, 

Ethel Sou;rs 
Legal Instruments Examiner 



Case 5:18-cv-03420-LHK   Document 21-1   Filed 12/18/18   Page 6 of 7

034

11/12/2015 10:16 9169302008 BOP CCM SACRAtENTO PAGE 05/09 

BP-SS22.0S1 SUPBRVIS::COR REI.2ASI! PLAN 
SBP 99 CDP RM 

U • S. Dll:PAlt'l'MSln OF JtJS'l'J:CE PEDERAL Bu:RBAU OP PRJ:SONS 

~UtuUOD ..._, Alameda County Sheriff's Office 
AddZ..H1 Santa Rita Jail 

5325 Broder Blvd. 
Oublin, CA 94568 

~ llmlb9:r;1 925-551-6500 

l'e«ua1 8\u:'ea1a of Pd.oca• 
u.s. 1>e,palrtaent of inl•t!ae 
Waahiia~to•, u.c. 

ll-10-2015 

~ h,perrl.ae« Re1nse 
UDde:r; th• 1n J: beC011111 eU.Q'ib1• ~or JUW&UZ 1'uo1e cm 11-12··2015 

_ l!laad&toZY Re.lea- (date) 

:Zn aoood.~ 't.harewith :E INbait t:he foU.owLng •• my pl.mm for tho *ez"Tiae of tlM!i ~=-b4er of 111,J' ena.teii.ce 
uder aapeniai.011.. ~S!.Ulllt: t.o 1ll:JI' ••teac-, J: -llt ~ h pwracm to tbe VJU.te4 8t:et:ee Probat;l.oii. Office 
within 72 ~ O~ SJ' Hl.MH, 
(bJ>ti o:i: l'rlae> 
ltBSlJ>BlllCB McSz..•• 

With llllca. 

.addr••• 

\'O u COMPLBDD n nrnx~xm n.ur 
SDlBNC~ t>Xl'l'l.%C'f Northern Dbt.rict of Illinois 
U11.oc:a!1'%011 m:en:tC'1 Northern ~i•trict of California 

lm'?A:mDB 

sncuz, COiiii,tumM s Ye•~• supervised Release - Pleaaa cee att;ilc:h•d Specic11 Conditions of 
S1,1.pervision. 

llDWIXS 
R9PQrt to U.S. ft'obat1on Office within 12 hour• a£ :telease. 

:.J:>lnt.e4 .._ &114 8ipat-gn of X-t:• ••vi•t•r No. 
05972~424 

WAOZllQll'OR, Zilgde 'DLZ0'4 

Wi~•• (C&•• llan&R•~) Priatef.I ._. -4 Slgaacure Pat:• 

Dai• fom. A.• i;g " 019PleceG ~ al.1 1a4J.vi4v.111- -.h~eat tg ~rvo.hioa ~ tll.9 u.1. 11iraat1on office. 'flli• 
inc1dM ...,_rri.•ed "9l-••• Pazole, •ndatgzy aei-... ~to~ ae:i. .... to &pea:!al. Paii:ole, apaaia1 Pazo1• 
••4 COQrt. J:ie•l1111&t:e4 1•&'01•· 
awoo~ C!Dl)J' • %G9titut:ion1 Cfl1rf - v.s. hcbatMm Offic•1 COpy • :Iamate(TJli• ~ozm. Dl&Y b4I rep1iaat.e4 •b WP) 
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11/12/2015 10:16 9169302008 BOP CCM SACRAMENTO PAGE 03/09 

BE'-S714. 056 NO'l':CCI: OF .RELEASE AND ARKIVAL CDl"RM 

0C~~3 DBl:'AR.'l'MJlll'l' OJ' J11S'l'J:CB FEDEML .B'tJRl:AU OP PalSONS 

!mnat• 2Ciulll!I: a.,g Jlll'o.: 05972-424 J:D•tltut:l.c1zi/A4dreaa : 
l'Jl:I lfO. : 26306BFAS Alam@da Cn . Sheriff ' '9 Dept 

WASS:tlfGTOll, Bugentia 
(Hisi;; ilO. j - Santa Rit11 county J•il 

5325 Brod11r BlVd. 
Dublin, Cil 94568 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
 

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
FILED 

 
SEP 04 2019 

 
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  

 

EUGENE WASHINGTON, 
 
                     Plaintiff - Appellant, 
 
   v. 
 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA SANTA 
RITA COUNTY JAIL, 
 
                     Defendant - Appellee, 
 
 and 
 
BUREAU OF PRISONS, 
 
                     Defendant. 

No. 19-16723 
    
D.C. No. 5:18-cv-03420-LHK  

U.S. District Court for Northern 
California, San Jose 
 
REFERRAL NOTICE 

 

 

This matter is referred to the district court for the limited purpose of determining 
whether in forma pauperis status should continue for this appeal or whether the 
appeal is frivolous or taken in bad faith. See 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3); see also 
Hooker v. American Airlines, 302 F.3d 1091, 1092 (9th Cir. 2002) (revocation of 
forma pauperis status is appropriate where district court finds the appeal to be 
frivolous). 

If the district court elects to revoke in forma pauperis status, the district court is 
requested to notify this court and the parties of such determination within 21 days 
of the date of this referral. If the district court does not revoke in forma pauperis 
status, such status will continue automatically for this appeal pursuant to Fed. R. 
App. P. 24(a). 

This referral shall not affect the briefing schedule previously established by this 
court. 
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FOR THE COURT: 
 
MOLLY C. DWYER 
CLERK OF COURT 
 
By: Cyntharee K. Powells 
Deputy Clerk 
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7 

 

Case: 19-16723, 09/04/2019, ID: 11420890, DktEntry: 2, Page 2 of 2

042



 

1 
Case No. 18-CV-03420-LHK    
ORDER REVOKING PLAINTIFF'S IN FORMA PAUPERIS STATUS IN RESPONSE TO NINTH CIRCUIT 
REFERRAL 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es
 D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
rt 

N
or

th
er

n 
D

is
tri

ct
 o

f C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 
 
 

EUGENE WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
 

SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL and 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 18-CV-03420-LHK    
 
ORDER REVOKING PLAINTIFF'S IN 
FORMA PAUPERIS STATUS IN 
RESPONSE TO NINTH CIRCUIT 
REFERRAL 

 

 

 

Before the Court is the Ninth Circuit’s referral to this Court for a determination of whether 

to revoke Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis status because Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous. 9th Cir. Case 

No. 19-16723, Dkt. No. 2. Having considered the relevant law and the record in this case, the 

Court CERTIFIES that Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous and REVOKES Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis 

status. Below, the Court discusses why Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous.  

I. THE COMPLAINT WAS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE IN PART AND WITH 
LEAVE TO AMEND IN PART 

On June 8, 2018, Plaintiff, a former federal prisoner proceeding pro se, filed a complaint 

against Santa Rita County Jail (“SRC Jail”) and the Federal Bureau of Prisons (“BOP”) because 

Plaintiff was unconstitutionally incarcerated for eleven days past his official release date of 
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November 1, 2015. ECF No. 1 at 1. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a), the Court screened the 

complaint. ECF No. 10 at 1. The Court liberally construed the complaint as is required for pro se 

pleadings, Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t, 901 F.2d 696, 699 (9th Cir. 1988), and determined 

that Plaintiff’s complaint asserted a Bivens claim against the BOP and a claim brought under 42 

U.S.C. § 1983 against SRC Jail, ECF No. 10 at 2-3.  

As to the Bivens claim against the BOP, the Court concluded that the BOP was an 

improper defendant because the Bivens remedy exists solely against individual federal officials, 

Kreines v. United States, 33 F.3d 1105, 1109 (9th Cir. 1994), and not against the United States 

government or a federal agency, FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471, 484-86 (1994). Thus, the Court 

dismissed the BOP from the instant suit with prejudice.  

As to the § 1983 claim against SRC Jail, the Court determined that Plaintiff failed to allege 

facts to support a claim against SRC Jail. To impose municipal liability under § 1983 for a local 

governmental entity’s violation of constitutional rights resulting from governmental inaction or 

omission, a plaintiff must show: (1) that the plaintiff possessed a constitutional right of which he 

or she was deprived; (2) that the municipality had a policy; (3) that this policy amounts to 

deliberate indifference to the plaintiff’s constitutional rights; and (4) that the policy is the moving 

force behind the constitutional violation. Plumeau v. School Dist. #40 Cty. of Yamhill, 130 F.3d 

432, 438 (9th Cir. 1997). Plaintiff’s complaint failed to allege facts in support of any of the above 

requirements necessary to impose municipal liability under § 1983 on SRC Jail. However, the 

Court gave leave to amend should Plaintiff be able to allege sufficient facts to cure the deficiency. 

ECF No. 10 at 3. 

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT WAS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE 

On October 16, 2018, Plaintiff filed an amended complaint (“AC”) in which the only 

Defendant was SRC Jail. ECF No. 16 at 1. On December 18, 2018, SRC Jail filed a motion to 

dismiss the AC. ECF No. 21. Plaintiff failed to file an opposition, and SRJ Jail did not file a reply. 

On August 7, 2019, the Court granted Plaintiff’s motion to dismiss the AC with prejudice. ECF 
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No. 24. The Court gave two separate, independently dispositive reasons for which dismissal of the 

AC with prejudice was proper. First, the Court determined that Plaintiff failed to adequately state a 

claim against SRC Jail. Id. at 5-6. Second, assuming Plaintiff even properly asserted a claim 

against SRC Jail, such a claim would be time barred. Below, the Court addresses each reason in 

turn. 

First, the Court determined that Plaintiff failed to adequately state a claim. The AC alleged 

that SRC Jail “‘deliberately deprived’ the plaintiff of his constitutional right to liberty.” AC at 9. 

Indeed, a “prisoner’s petition for damages for excessive custody can be a legitimate § 1983 

claim.” Haygood v. Younger, 769 F.2d 1350, 1359 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc). For such a claim to 

ripen into a litigable constitutional violation, however, “‘it was or should have been known [by the 

defendant] that the [plaintiff] was entitled to release.’” Gant v. Cty. of L.A., 772 F.3d 608, 620 (9th 

Cir. 2014). Here, the Court held that SRC Jail, a local agency, did not know federal prisoner 

Plaintiff’s correct release date of November 1, 2015, because the BOP provided SRC Jail with the 

wrong release date. Specifically, the BOP sent SRC Jail a letter stating that Plaintiff’s release date 

was November 12, 2015. ECF No. 21-1, Ex. A. Attached to the BOP’s letter were two documents 

called a “Supervision Release Plan” and “Notice of Release and Arrival,” both of which 

incorrectly listed Plaintiff’s release date as November 12, 2015. Id. Moreover, Plaintiff did not 

allege how SRC Jail should have known that Plaintiff was entitled to release on November 1, 

2015. Consequently, because SRC Jail lacked knowledge of Plaintiff’s correct release date, 

Plaintiff could not state an excessive custody claim against SRC Jail.  

Second, the Court determined that Plaintiff’s claim was time barred. § 1983 “borrows” a 

statute of limitations from the forum state’s statute of limitations for personal injury actions. 

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261, 278-80 (1985). In California, that statute of limitations is two 

years. Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.1. The statue of limitations begins to run when a “plaintiff 

knows or has some reason to know of the injury which is the basis of his action.” Stanley v. 

Trustees v. Cal. State Univ., 433 F.3d 1129, 1136 (9th Cir. 2006). The AC indicated that Plaintiff 
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was aware of Plaintiff’s release date. For instance, Plaintiff alleged that his sentence reduction was 

calculated on April 21, 2015, but was “effectuated on November 1, 2015 . . . so the plaintiff had to 

wait an entire year before he could be released from custody.” AC at 11. The fact that Plaintiff 

admitted he had to “wait . . . before he could be released” demonstrates that Plaintiff knew that his 

proper release date was November 1, 2015. Id. Thus, Plaintiff knew of his injury by November 1, 

2015. Therefore, Plaintiff needed to have filed suit by November 1, 2017, two years from 

November 1, 2015. However, Plaintiff did not file the instant suit until May 29, 2018, nearly seven 

months too late.  

The Court noted that Plaintiff’s failure to bring a claim within the statute of limitations 

could not be cured by tolling the statute of limitations, and as Plaintiff did not respond to SRC 

Jail’s motion to dismiss, Plaintiff has not raised grounds on which the statute of limitations could 

have been tolled. The Court also found that Plaintiff was not eligible for equitable tolling. The 

Ninth Circuit held that equitable tolling focuses on “whether there was excusable delay by the 

plaintiff: if a reasonable plaintiff would not have known of the existence of a possible claim within 

the limitations period, then equitable tolling will serve to extend the statute of limitations for filing 

suit until the plaintiff can gather what information he needs.” Johnson v. Henderson, 314 F.3d 

409, 414 (9th Cir. 2002). The burden is on the litigant seeking equitable tolling to establish “(1) 

that he has been pursuing his rights diligently, and (2) that some extraordinary circumstance stood 

in his way.” Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631, 655 (2010).  Here, Plaintiff waited approximately 

two and a half years to bring suit with no indication that Plaintiff did not know that he had a 

potential claim or that he had been diligently pursuing his rights. Thus, Plaintiff’s claim could not 

be equitably tolled, and Plaintiff’s claim is still time barred. 

III.   PLAINTIFF’S APPEAL IS FRIVOLOUS 

As noted above, the Ninth Circuit has referred this Court to determine whether to revoke 

Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis status because Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous. 9th Cir. Case No. 19-

16723, Dkt. No. 2. “A claim is legally frivolous when it lacks an arguable basis either in law or in 
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fact.” Williams v. Vincent, 2012 WL 1232112, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012) (citing Neitzke v. 

Williams, 490 U.S. 319, 325 (1989)). The Court will first discuss the claim against the BOP, then 

the claim against SRC Jail.  

Plaintiff’s original complaint asserted a Bivens claim against the BOP. ECF No. 10 at 2-3. 

However, there is no arguable basis in law for such a claim. The United States Supreme Court has 

determined that the United States government or a federal agency are not subject to Bivens claims. 

FDIC, 510 U.S. at 484-86. Thus, Plaintiff’s claim against the BOP was frivolous. 

Plaintiff’s original and amended complaints asserted a § 1983 claim against SRC Jail. The 

Court dismissed the original complaint’s § 1983 claim against SRC Jail because Plaintiff’s 

complaint failed to allege facts in support of the requirements necessary to impose municipal 

liability under § 1983 on SRC Jail. Furthermore, the Court dismissed the AC’s § 1983 claim 

against SRC Jail for two reasons. First, SRC Jail, a local agency, did not know Plaintiff’s correct 

release date of November 1, 2015, because the BOP provided SRC Jail with the wrong release 

date. Second, Plaintiff’s § 1983 claim against SRC Jail was time barred. Thus, Plaintiff’s § 1983 

claim against SRC Jail lacked an arguable basis either in law or in fact. 

In sum, the Court concludes that Plaintiff’s claims in the original and first amended 

complaints lack an arguable basis in law or fact and fail to present a non-frivolous issue for appeal. 

Thus, Plaintiff’s appeal is not taken in good faith and is frivolous. 

Accordingly, the Court hereby CERTIFIES that Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3), and REVOKES Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis status. Any further request to 

proceed on appeal in forma pauperis should be directed, on motion, to the Ninth Circuit in 

accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 24.  

The Clerk shall notify the Ninth Circuit of the Court’s instant order. 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
 

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 
 

EUGENE WASHINGTON,  
  
     Plaintiff-Appellant,  
  
   v.  
  
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA SANTA RITA 
COUNTY JAIL,  
  
     Defendant-Appellee,  
  
 and  
  
BUREAU OF PRISONS,  
  
     Defendant. 

 
 

No. 19-16723  
  
D.C. No. 5:18-cv-03420-LHK  
Northern District of California,  
San Jose  
  
ORDER 

 
 A review of the district court’s docket reflects that the district court has 

certified that this appeal is not taken in good faith and has revoked appellant’s in 

forma pauperis status.  See 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a).  This court may dismiss a case at 

any time, if the court determines the case is frivolous.  See 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2). 

 Within 35 days after the date of this order, appellant must:  

 (1) file a motion to dismiss this appeal, see Fed. R. App. P. 42(b), or 

 (2) file a statement explaining why the appeal is not frivolous and should go 

forward.   

FILED 
 

OCT 9 2019 
 

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS 

Case: 19-16723, 10/09/2019, ID: 11459626, DktEntry: 3-1, Page 1 of 3
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If appellant files a statement that the appeal should go forward, appellant also 

must:  

 (1) file in this court a motion to proceed in forma pauperis, OR 

 (2) pay to the district court $505.00 for the filing and docketing fees for this 

appeal AND file in this court proof that the $505.00 was paid. 

 If appellant does not respond to this order, the Clerk will dismiss this appeal 

for failure to prosecute, without further notice.  See 9th Cir. R. 42-1.  If appellant 

files a motion to dismiss the appeal, the Clerk will dismiss this appeal, pursuant to 

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 42(b).  If appellant submits any response to 

this order other than a motion to dismiss the appeal, the court may dismiss this 

appeal as frivolous, without further notice.     

 If appellant files a statement that the appeal should go forward, appellee may 

file a response within 10 days after service of appellant’s statement.   

  The briefing schedule for this appeal is stayed.      

 The Clerk shall serve on appellant: (1) a form motion to voluntarily dismiss 

the appeal, (2) a form statement that the appeal should go forward, and (3) a Form 

4 financial affidavit.  Appellant may use the enclosed forms for any motion to 

dismiss the appeal, statement that the appeal should go forward, and/or motion to 

proceed in forma pauperis.   
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  FOR THE COURT: 

 
MOLLY C. DWYER 
CLERK OF COURT 
 
 
By: Joseph Williams 
Deputy Clerk 
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

_____________________________      9th Cir. Case No. ___________________  
Appellant(s),  
                                              

v.             

_____________________________
Appellee(s).

MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS APPEAL

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 42(b), appellant(s)

_____________________________________________________hereby move(s)

the court for an order dismissing appeal No. _____-__________. 

Dated: ____________________     ______________________________________

     Print Name(s)

     ______________________________________

     Signature(s) 

    Appellant(s) in Pro Se 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

_____________________________      9th Cir. Case No. ___________________  
Appellant(s),                                                

            
v.                                                           

_____________________________
Appellee(s).

    STATEMENT THAT APPEAL SHOULD GO FORWARD
(attach additional sheets as necessary)

1.  Date(s) of entry of judgment or order(s) you are challenging in this appeal:

_________________________________________________________________.

2. What claims did you raise to the court below?

Case: 19-16723, 10/09/2019, ID: 11459626, DktEntry: 3-2, Page 2 of 4
(5 of 15)
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3.  What do you think the court below did wrong?  (You may, but need not, refer to

cases and statutes.)

Case: 19-16723, 10/09/2019, ID: 11459626, DktEntry: 3-2, Page 3 of 4
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4. Why are these errors serious enough that this appeal should go forward?

5.  Additional Information:

Dated: ____________________     ______________________________________

     Print Name(s)

     ______________________________________

     Signature(s) 

    Appellant(s) in Pro Se 

Case: 19-16723, 10/09/2019, ID: 11459626, DktEntry: 3-2, Page 4 of 4
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Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov 
Form 4 Instructions  Rev. 12/01/18 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  

 
INSTRUCTIONS for Form 4.  

Motion and Affidavit for Permission to Proceed in Forma Pauperis 
 

 
 

Do not file this instruction page 

Use Form 4 or an equivalent financial declaration to ask the court to waive the 
filing fees for an appeal or petition for review in any civil case.  
 
For criminal and habeas corpus cases, use Form 23 CJA Financial Affidavit 
instead of Form 4 to request a fee waiver or to ask for appointment of counsel.  
 
• Answer all questions on the form even if the answer is “0” or “N/A” (not 

applicable).  
• Include your case number and sign the form. You do not need to have the form 

notarized. 
• Do not include your Social Security number. 
 
If you are a self-represented party who is not registered for electronic filing, mail 
the completed form to: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, P.O. Box 
193939, San Francisco, CA 94119-3939. 
 
To file Form 4 electronically, use the electronic document filing type “Motion for 
Any Type of Relief” and “motion to proceed in forma pauperis” as the relief. 
 
How to prepare fill-in forms for filing: 
 

• If you have Adobe Acrobat or another tool that lets you save completed forms: 
1. Complete the form. 
2. Print the completed form to your PDF printer (File > Print > select Adobe 

PDF or another PDF printer listed in the drop-down list). 
 

• If you do not have Adobe Acrobat or another tool that lets you save completed 
forms: 
1. Complete the form. 
2. Print the completed form to your printer. 
3. Scan the completed form to a PDF file. 

 
Note: The fill-in PDF version of the form is available on the court’s website at 
http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/. 

Case: 19-16723, 10/09/2019, ID: 11459626, DktEntry: 3-3, Page 1 of 1
(8 of 15)

056

mailto:forms@ca9.uscourts.gov
http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/


UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Form 4. Motion and Affidavit for Permission to Proceed in Forma Pauperis
Instructions for this form: http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/form04instructions.pdf

9th Cir. Case Number(s)

Case Name

Affidavit in support of motion: I swear under penalty of perjury that I am 
financially unable to pay the docket and filing fees for my appeal. I believe my 
appeal has merit. I swear under penalty of perjury under United States laws that 
my answers on this form are true and correct. 28 U.S.C. § 1746; 18 U.S.C. § 1621.

Signature Date

The court may grant a motion to proceed in forma pauperis if you show that you 
cannot pay the filing fees and you have a non-frivolous legal issue on appeal. 
Please state your issues on appeal. (attach additional pages if necessary)

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 1 Rev. 12/01/2018
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1. For both you and your spouse, estimate the average amount of money received from each of the following 
sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received weekly, biweekly, quarterly, 
semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions 
for taxes or otherwise.  

Average monthly amount during 
the past 12 months Amount expected next month

Income Source You Spouse You Spouse

Employment $ $ $ $

Self-Employment $ $ $ $

Income from real property 
(such as rental income) $ $ $ $

Interest and Dividends $ $ $ $

Gifts $ $ $ $

Alimony $ $ $ $

Child Support $ $ $ $

Retirement (such as social security, 
pensions, annuities, insurance) $ $ $ $

Disability (such as social security, 
insurance payments) $ $ $ $

Unemployment Payments $ $ $ $

Public-Assistance (such as welfare) $ $ $ $

Other (specify) $ $ $ $

TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME: $ $ $ $

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 2 Rev. 12/01/2018
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2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. 
    (Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of  
Employment

Gross Monthly 
Pay

From

To
$

From

To
$

From

To
$

From

To
$

3. List your spouse's employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. 
    (Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of  
Employment

Gross Monthly 
Pay

From

To
$

From

To
$

From

To
$

From

To
$

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 3 Rev. 12/01/2018
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4. How much cash do you and your spouse have?     $

Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial institution.

Financial Institution Type of Account Amount You Have Amount Your Spouse 
Has

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

If you are a prisoner seeking to appeal a judgment in a civil action or proceeding, you must attach a 
statement certified by the appropriate institutional officer showing all receipts, expenditures, and balances 
during the last six months in your institutional accounts. If you have multiple accounts, perhaps because 
you have been in multiple institutions, attach one certified statement of each account.

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing and ordinary 
household furnishing. 

Home Value Other Real Estate Value

$ $

Motor Vehicle 1: Make & Year Model Registration # Value

$

Motor Vehicle 2: Make & Year Model Registration # Value

$

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 4 Rev. 12/01/2018
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Other Assets Value

$

$

$

6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the amount owed.

Person owing you or your spouse Amount owed to you Amount owed to your spouse

$ $

$ $

$ $

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. If a dependent is a minor, list only the initials 
and not the full name.

Name Relationship Age

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 5 Rev. 12/01/2018
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8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounts paid by your 
spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the 
monthly rate.

You Spouse

Rent or home-mortgage payment (include lot rented for mobile home) $ $

- Are real estate taxes included? Yes No

- Is property insurance included? Yes No

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, water, sewer, and telephone) $ $

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) $ $

Food $ $

Clothing $ $

Laundry and dry-cleaning $ $

Medical and dental expenses $ $

Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $ $

Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $ $

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

- Homeowner's or renter's $ $

- Life $ $

- Health $ $

- Motor Vehicle $ $

- Other $ $

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) 

Specify $ $

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 6 Rev. 12/01/2018
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You Spouse

Installment payments

- Motor Vehicle $ $

- Credit Card (name) $ $

- Department Store (name) $ $

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $ $

Regular expenses for the operation of business, profession, or farm  
(attach detailed statement) $ $

Other (specify) $ $

TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES $ $

9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or liabilities during 
the next 12 months? Yes No

If Yes, describe on an attached sheet.

10. Have you spent—or will you be spending—any money for expenses or attorney fees in connection with this 
lawsuit? Yes No

If Yes, how much? $

11. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the docket fees for your appeal.

12. State the city and state of your legal residence.

City State

Your daytime phone number (ex., 415-355-8000)

Your age Your years of schooling

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms@ca9.uscourts.gov

Form 4 7 Rev. 12/01/2018
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064

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPMLS 
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT oolRcrEo 

Form 4. Motion and Affidavit for Permission to Proceed in For ~ 

Instructions for this Jhrm: ht(p://invw.ca9. uscourts.govlforms;fi;rrn04instructions.pl({ ~ 

9th Cir. Case Number(s) L_I -1-/_9'------_/_h__,__J"'--"2~3 ________ ___,\ 

Case Name li0GttJt- hJA5d!N(f=lO;V V 51&-riJ &T4 CDC-INT} ~l , 
Affidavit in support of motion: I swear under penalty of perjury that I am 
financially unable to pay the docket and filing fees for my appeal. I believe my 
appeal has merit. I swear under penalty of perjury under United States laws that 
my answers on this form are true an correct. 28 U.S.C. § 1746; 18 U.S.C. § 1621. 

The court may grant a motion to proceed in forma pauperis if you show that you 
cannot pay the filing fees and you have a non-frivolous legal issue on appeal. 
Please state your issues on appeal. (attach additional pages if necessary) 

My !55C(~ ON 
VIOLATION Zy 

Af P£'1 l 15' 4 §/?23 
5/1 /JT!J 7?; IA 

CJJl./NT! :111t' 
5E£ 

;:--v Le, ])ISCt-/ S>10i~ 

711 cC_ A7T/JC!/{;/> /Lf~oN 

Io /7f<OC<C<ZP /;\) ,;;;KHF'f 
f?ruPU\IS, 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us aU(JrmsCtica9.11scourts.gov 

Form4 I Rev. 1210112018 
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1. For both you and your spouse, estimate the average amount of money received.from each of the following 
sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received weekly, biweekly, quarterly, 
semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross amounts, that is, amounts be.fore any deductions 
for taxes or otherwise. 

Average monthly amount during Amount expected next month the past 12 months 

Income Source You Spouse You Spouse 

Employment $ I Nit+ I 
$ $ I $ I 

Self-Employment $ I f)_L {I 1 $ $ l $ I 
Income from real property 

$ $ I $ I (such as rental income) 

Interest and Dividends $ $ I $ I 
Gifts $ $ 100 I $ I 
Alimony $ $ I $ I 
Child Support $ $ I $ I 
Retirement (such as social security, 

$ $ I $ I pensions, annuities, insurance) 

Disability (such as social security, 
$ $ $ 

insurance payments) 

Unemployment Payments $ $ $ 

Public-Assistance (such as welfare) $ $ $ 

Other (specify) $ $ /l) $ 

TOT AL MONTHLY INCOME: $ $ $ I 9o31 $ 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at[Qnns(a,.ca9. ~1s1·ourts..gov 

Form4 2 Rev. 1210112018 
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2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent employer.first. 
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.) 

Employer 

;J/1t 

Address Dates of 
Employment 

Gross Monthly 
Pay 

I : 
From! I 

~----~ ~----~ L-To__.l==========--iJ $ .__I --~' 

3. List your spouse's employment history fi>r the past two years, most recent employer first. 
(Gross monthly pay is befiJre taxes or other deductions.) 

Employer Address Dates of 
Employment 

I Spt'.QUi) c LS 

11 

J) SC Svf-G Gl> 
I 

From I I $ 

I I To 

I I 
From I I $ 

I l To 

Gross Monthly 
Pay 

! I 

I I 

I I 
From I I $ I I I I To 

I I 
From I I $ I I 
To I I 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us atfiHT!!S.Wk11_\!,u.1·co1{r_f,\,gQ\' 

Form4 3 Rev. 1210112018 
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4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $ ~l-~l--~--Q~-'~0~~~1 
Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial institution. 

Financial Institution Type of Account Amount You Have Amount Your Spouse 
Has 

IC?fv:tv[ Dt1-N~ CHtck1tJu- I $ I 660,~ $ I NOA)( 

I I l $ I I $ I 

I l I $ I I $ I 

I l I $ I I $ I 
If you are a prisoner seeking to appeal a judgment in a civil action or proceeding, you must attach a 
statement certified by the appropriate institutional officer showing all receipts, expenditures, and balances 
during the last six months in your institutional accounts. If you have multiple accounts, perhaps because 
you have been in multiple institutions, attach one certified statement of each account. 

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing and ordinary 
household.furnishing. 

Home Value Other Real Estate Value 

!Jor0rc $ I I No10i t_ $ I 

Motor Vehicle 1: Make & Year Model Registration # Value 

I /JorJf_ 
11 11 I $ I 

Motor Vehicle 2: Make & Year Model Registration # Value 

N{)~ £- I 11 I $ I 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us atfi2rm,1:({/;L:ai!.J1scoumu;:or 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

Form4 4 Rev. 1210112018 
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Other Assets Value 

I I Nor\:;£ I $ I 0 
' 

$ I 
$ I 

6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your ~pause money, and the amount owed. 

Person owing you or your spouse Amount owed to you Amount owed to your spouse 

Nor\Jrr 
$ I I $ I 

I I 
$ I I $ I 

I I 
$ I I $ I 

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. ff a dependent is a minor, list only the initials 
and not the.full name. 

Name Relationship Age 

I /J () ru <;,, 11 11 

I 11 11 

I 11 11 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at[onns.L/~('(t9.uscoyrfs,goy 

I 

I 

I 

l 

I 

l 

1 

I 

I 
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8. Estimate the average monthly expenses ofyou and your family. Show separately the amounts paid by your 
spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the 
monthly rate. 

You Spouse 

Rent or home-mortgage payment (include lot rented for mobile home) $ I ss-ol $ I 
- Are real estate taxes included? ('Yes ('No 

- Is property insurance included? ('Yes No 

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, water, sewer, and telephone) $ I / NCC Ub~, D$ I 
Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) $ I Ii 'I I $ I 
Food $ I 200/J#JJ J-rlt 
Clothing $ I 100/04 ARk.~ 
Laundry and dry-cleaning $ I ;20/N~ ~Jt· 
Medical and dental expenses $ lt{eprc11~ ~I 
Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $ I 100/ Jt1J1 ~ 
Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $ I -0-- I $ I 
Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) 

- Homeowner's or renter's $ I y/ I $ I 
I - Life $ 

"' 
~ l $ I 

- Health $ I ft I $ I 
- Motor Vehicle $ I ~ I $ I 

/ 

- Other I I $ I i7 I $ I 
"' 

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) 

Specify I I $ I I $ I 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us atfiJr111s((l;ca\l,u\~CUurfs.gm· 

I 

l 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

Form4 6 Rev. 1210112018 
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You Spouse 

Installment payments 

- Motor Vehicle $ I~ I $ I 
- Credit Card (name) I j $ I ~I $ I 
- Department Store (name) I I $ I 7 

g I $ I 
Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $ I ~ I $ I 

/ 

Regular expenses for the operation of business, profession, or farm $'ff I $ I (attach detailed statement) 

Other (specify) I 1 
$ I I $ I 

TOT AL MONTHLY EXPENSES $ l/l:Y~I $ I 
9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or liabilities during 
the next 12 months? ('Yes fiNo 

If Yes, describe on an attached sheet. 

10. Have you spent-or will you be spending-any money.for expenses or attorney.fees in connection with this 
lawsuit? · Yes •No 

IfYes,howmuch?$1 ~ ------~ 
11. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the docket.fees.for your appeal. 

12. State the city and state of your legal residence. 

City State 

Yourdaytimephonenumber(ex.,415-355-8000)1 l/f !i -- :;2/ J - SS-OJ 

I 
I 
I 
! 
I 
I 
l 

Your age {o J__ Your years of schooling I j ~ 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at/f2T!1WJl~(a9.Y5i'QJ.lrL\',gQy 

Form4 7 Rev. 1210112018 
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IN UNITED STATES r MAGISTRATE r DISTRICT • APPEALS COURT or r OTHER PANEL (Specify below) 
LOCA TlON NUMBER 

[_[~'G"~~'"f: ''"R~fuf''iJ AbH 1 AJG--roAJ 
r Defendant-Adult r Defondant - Juvenile 3. Appellant 4r Probation Violator 5r 

DOCKET NUMBERS 
Magistrate 

Parole Violator 

I CHARGE/OFFENSE (describe if applicable & check box ') r Felony 6r Habeas Petitioner 

ASSETS { 

OBLIGATIONS 
& DEBTS 

EMPLOY-
MENT 

OTHER 
INCOME 

CASH 

PROP-
ERTY 

{ 

r Misdemeanor 

Are you now employed? r Yes 

Name and address of employer: 
IF YES, how much do you 

earn per month? $ 
If married is your Spouse employed? 
IF YES, how much does your 

Spouse earn per month?$ 

rYes 

7r 2255 Petitioner sr Material Witness 9r Other 

r Am Self-Employed 

IF NO, give month and year of last employment 
How much did you earn per month? $ 

rNo 
If a minor under age 21, what is your Parents or 
Guardian's approximate monthly income? $ 

Have you received within the past 12 months any income from a business, profession or other form of self-employment, or in the form of 
rent payments, interest, dividends, retirement or annuity payments, or other sources? I 

RECEIVED ) 

IF YES, GIVE THE AMOUNT $ /\/tJ/\} ~· . 
r Yes 

SOURCES 

RECEIVED & IDENTIFY $ ...._,..__,._~-=---------------

THE SOURCES $ 
Have you any cash on hand or money in savings or checking accounts? • Yes r No IF YES, state total amount $ C:(; Q ~ 

Do you own any real estate, stocks, bonds, notes, automobiles, or other valuable property (excluding ordinary household furnishings and 
clothing)? r Yes .No 

IF YES, GIVE THE VALUE AND $ 
DESCRIBE IT $ 

DEPENDENTS { 
DEBTS& 
MONTHLY 
BILLS 
(IJS.I J\IJ. CRJ:DJTORS, { INLI JJl)!NCi BANKS. 
LOAN COMPANIES, 
Cl JJ\]{(JI-, ACCOlJN rs, 
l·.!'C.) 

MARITAL STATUS 

~SINGLE 
MARRIED 

j WIDOWED 

I SEPARATED OR 
DIVORCED 

$ 
$ 

OR HOME: sso 
NbrJ~ 

VALUE DESCRIPTION 

I 

Total List persons you actually support and your relationship to them 
No. of 

Dependents 

0 { 
/'{O\JTtf re 1tors ota e t aymt. 

$. _____ _ 
$ _____ _ 
$ _____ _ 
$ _____ _ 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on (date) I / Q- 7 ~ / 7 
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT 
(OR PERSON REPRESENTED) ~f?:bJ~ 
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8 
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12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Eugene Washington 
2420 I 071h Avenue 
Oakland, CA 94603 

Eugene Washington, 

Appellant, 

v. 

Santa Rita County Jail, 

Appellee. 

IN THE UNITED ST ATES OF APPEALS 

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 

Case# 19-16723 

APPEAL FROM CASE # 
l 8-CV-03420-LHK 
DISTRICT COURT. 

MOTION IN SUPPORT OF 

PROCEEDING IN FORMER PAPERIS 

On September 10, 2019, The United States District Court for the N orthem District of 

California issued an order revoking former pauperis status on referral from the Ninth Circuit. 

However, the District Courts "order" is in error of [facts] the appellant presented to the District 

Court in the original complaint filed on June 8, 2018 and the amended complaint filed on 

October 16, 2018. 

For in the original complaint, the Appellant stated how he found out about the 11 days he was 

held illegally by the Santa Rita County Jail, see Exhibit A. For prior to the Appellant's release 

from Terminal Island Prison, the Appellant was in the Shu. On April 21, 2015, the Judge in 

Chicago granted the Appellant's 3582 to correct his sentence. Individuals in the Shu who 

studied Law in prison stated that the Appellant's "possible" release date was November 1st of 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2015. They stated this date was tentative based on BOP official records, IE. Shots that may 

have taken away good time. Appellant was released from the Shu in September of 2015 and 

flew home. 

Therefore, it wasn't until the Appellant submitted a plethora of documents to the 

Monterey College of Law in March of 2018, regarding a Social Security Disability claim that he 

found out about the illegal actions of the Santa Rita County Jail. See Exhibit A. And this is 

when a concerned legal mind@ the Monterey College of Law assisted the Appellant with filing 

the original complaint on June 8, 2018. 

Thus, it was not until March of 2018 that the Appellant became aware of the illegal 

actions of the Santa Rita County Jail. In addition, in the amended complaint, the Appellant 

presented an exhibit from the District Court in Chicago. The Exhibit is the order issued by the 

court on April 21, 2015; changing his sentence. See Exhibit B, the order stating Washington's 

Mental Health condition and new sentence. 

These [ two] Exhibits are clear that the Appellant was not aware of his official release date 

[and] did not actually find out until the Monterey College of Law "RESEARCHED" A Disabilit 

Claim with Social Security in March of 2018. Therefore, the order issued by the District Court 

on September 101h, 2019 failed to consider the facts presented herein under Exhibits A and B. 

It is the Appellant's propensity that the District Court "overlooked" the facts presented 

hereto. And the Appellant is therefore not appealing a frivolous issue by law. The facts 

presented to the District Court are debatable among jurist of reason and the Honorable Ninth 

Circuit should grant Forma- Pauperis. 

2 
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Sincerely Submitted, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

l l 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 3 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 

3 
I fu"'oe LI '.5'HiJ6 mJio solemnly swear under penalty of 

4 

5 

6 

perjury under the Law of the United States, that a true copy of this pleading was mailed to the 

court on this 1.ib day of DaoB~g 2019. 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

I I 

I2 Eugene Washington 

13 

I4 

I5 

I6 

I7 

I8 

I9 

20 

2I 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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(Probl2B} United States District Court 
for 

The Northern District of Illinois 

Judge: Honorable Robert W. Gettleman Date: November 16, 2015 

Request for Modifying the Conditions or Term of Supervision 
With Consent of Offender 

(Probation Form 49, Waiver of Hearing is Attached) 

Offender Name: 

Sentencing Judicial Officer: 

Date of Original Sentence: 

Original Offense: 

Original Sentence: 

Court Ordered 
Modifications: 

Type of Supervision: 

Date Supervision Began: 

Washington, Eugene Case Number: 94CR00339 

Suzanne B. Conlon 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

December 21, 1994 
·~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Conspiracy to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Title 21, United States 
Code, Section 846 
Use of a Communication Facility in Felony Offense in violation of Title 21, 
United States Code, Section 843(b) 
Possession with Intent to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Title 21, United 
States Code, Section 84l(a)(l) 

360 Months custody 
60 Months supervised release 
On August 29, 2013, per Order of the Executive Committee, this matter 
was reassigned to Your Honor. 
On April 21, 2015, Mr. Washington's sentence was reduced to292 months, 
pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 3582(c)(2). 

Supervised Release 

November 12, 2015 Date Supervision Expires: November 11, 2020 

SUMMARY 

Mr. Washington was released from the Bureau of Prisons on November 12, 2015, after serving a 21 
year custody sentence, and reported to the U.S. Probation Office in the Central District of California, 
where he will complete his supervision. As stated in the letter by the U.S. Probation Office in the 
Central District of California, Mr. Washington has severe mental health conditions, as documented by 
the Bureau of Prisons. During his Bureau of Prisons commitment he sustained brain trauma which 
led to his civil commitment within the Bureau of Prisons system. 
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Probl2B (Summary) 
U.S. Probation Office 

United States District Court 
For the 

Northern District of Illinois 

RE: Client Name: Eugene Washington 

Docket No: 94CR00339 

IDENTIFYING DATA: 

Date of Birth: 

Race: 

Sex: 

SSN#: 

USM#: 

 1957 

Black or African American 

Male 

-4903 

05972-424 

Residence Address: 2420 107th A venue 
Oakland, California 94603 

Aliases Shariff Shabazz 
The Colonel Washington 
Sharif Shabazz 
Eugene Ray Washington 

Pacts No: 48711 

Date: November 16, 2015 
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PROB 12B (Summary) 

RE: Washington, Eugene 
Docket No: 1 :94CR00339 

U.S. Probation Officer Action: 

Page 3 of6 
PACTS#: 48711 

The 1994 Judgment and Commitment Order contains a pre-guideline sentence, and the offender does 
not have any special conditions. Attached is signed Waiver of Hearing to Modify Conditions of 
Supervised Release signed by the offender, following his release. It is requested that the Court 
modify the conditions to add mental health, reasonable search, and substance abuse testing. It is the 
opinion of the United States Probation Office in the Northern District of California that these 
conditions will assist them in appropriately monitoring the offender during the community based 
portion of his sentence. 

PETITIONING THE COURT 

To extend the term of supervision for 1Ms.i>1 months, for a total term of L\:19_lllh~d months. 

• To modify the conditions of supervision as follows: 

1 ). The defendant shall participate in a program for testing and treatment for drug abuse, as 
directed by the probation officer, until such time as the defendant is released from treatment by 
the probation officer. The defendant is to pay part or all of the cost of this treatment, at an 
amount not to exceed the cost of treatment, as deemed appropriate by the probation officer. 
Payments shall never exceed the cost of urinalysis or counseling. The actual co-payment shall 
be determined by the probation officer. 

2). The defendant shall participate in a mental health treatment program, as directed by the 
probation officer, until such time as the defendant is released from treatment by the probation 
officer. The defendant is to pay part or all of the cost of this treatment, at an amount not to 
exceed the cost of treatment, as deemed appropriate by the probation officer. Payments shall 
never exceed the cost of mental health counseling. The actual co-payment shall be determined 
by the probation officer. 

3). The defendant shall submit to a search of his person, residence, office, vehicle, or any 
property under his control. Such a search shall be conducted by a U.S. Probation Officer or 
any federal, state, or local law enforcement officer at any time with or without suspicion. 
Failure to submit to a search may be grounds for revocation; the defendant shall warn any 
residents that the premises may be subject to searches. 
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PROB J 2B (Summary) 

RE: Washington, Eugene 
Docket No: 1 :94CR00339 

Page 4 of6 
PACTS#: 48711 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Enclosures: Probation Form 49 

Respectfully subm~tt,i-- (;ij;;) 
~~-
Nikki Vogelsburg 'C7'" - ~ 
U.S. Probation Officer 
Tel: 312-435-5732 

Reviewed by: 

'8'&iM~.1)~ 
Brian R. Driver 
Supervising U.S. Probation Officer 
Tel: 312-435-5836 

Letter from U.S. Probation in California 
Judgment in a Criminal Case 

cc: Morris Pasqual 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
U.S. Attorney's Office 
219 South Dearborn Street, 5th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604 
312 353-5300 

MiAngel C. Cody 
Attorney at Law 
Federal Defender Program 
55 E. Monroe Street, Suite 2800 
Chicago, IL 60603 
312 621-8300 

Eugene Washington 
2420 107th A venue 
Oakland, California 94603 

J.D. Woods 
U.S. Probation Officer 
1301 Clay Street - Suite 220S 
Oakland, California 94612 



1 
 

DONNA R. ZIEGLER [142415] 
County Counsel 
By JILL P. SAZAMA [214215] 
Deputy County Counsel 
Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450 
Oakland, California 94612 
Telephone: (510) 272-6700 
 
Attorney for County of Alameda (erroneously also named herein 
as “Santa Rita County Jail”)  
 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 

EUGENE WASHINGTON 

 Plaintiff-Appellant, 

 v. 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA SANTA RITA 
COUNTY JAIL,   

Defendant-
Appellee 

And 

BUREAU OF PRISONS,  

Defendant. 

App. case no. 19-16723 
 
D.C. case no.: 18-CV-03420-LHK 

 
APPELLEE COUNTY OF 
ALAMEDA’S OPPOSITION TO 
APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR 
PERMISSION TO PROCEED IN 
FORMA PAUPERIS  
 

 

 
Defendant-Appellee County of Alameda (erroneously also named as “Santa Rita 

County Jail”) hereby opposes plaintiff-appellant Eugene Washington’s (hereafter 

“Appellant”) Motion for Permission to Proceed In Forma Pauperis (App. Dckt. No. 4) 

(“IFP Motion”). Because Appellant’s appeal is frivolous, and his IFP Motion does not 

alter that analysis, his appeal should be dismissed. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i) & (ii). 

I. ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Appellant, a former federal prisoner suing in propia persona, initiated the 

underlying suit on June 8, 2018. (Dist. Ct Civ. Dkt. 1.) His initial pleading was dismissed 
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with partial leave to amend, and he then filed a First Amended Complaint on October 22, 

2018, alleging that the “Santa Rita County Jail” (part of the County of Alameda, hereafter 

the “County”), violated his 14th Amendment rights by not releasing Appellant from the 

County’s jail until November 12, 2015; Appellant alleges that he was supposed to have 

been released on November 1, 2015.  (Exhibit A [Am. Compl.], at pp. 3-4 [¶¶ 1-2], 7-8 

[¶ 11].)   

On December 18, 2018, the County moved to dismiss the First Amended 

Complaint on three grounds: (1) the federal Bureau of Prisons had advised the County 

that Appellant’s release date was, in fact, November 12, 2015, and thus the County did 

not violate Appellant’s14th Amendment right by releasing him on that date; (2) the First 

Amended Complaint did not allege sufficient facts to support a Monell claim, and (3) the 

allegations showed that the foregoing claim was barred by the statute of limitations. 

(Exhibit B [Mot. To Dismiss; Req. Jud. Not. ISO Mot. To Dismiss], passim.)  

Appellant filed no response of any kind to the Motion to Dismiss. Indeed, 

Appellant filed nothing in the eight months that followed the Motion’s filing. See 

electronic docket for Washington v. Santa Rita County Jail, N.D. Cal. case no. 18-CV-

03420 LHK, found on pacer.gov. 

On August 7, 2018, the district court granted the Motion to Dismiss, ruling that no 

constitutional violation was shown and that Appellant’s 42 U.S.C. section 1983 claim 

was time-barred. (Exhibit C.) It entered Judgment in the County’s favor on that same 

day.  

Less than a month later, on September 3, 2019, Appellant filed a Notice of Appeal. 
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This Court, on September 4, 2019, referred to the district court the issue of 

whether Appellant should retain his in forma pauperis status. On September 10, 2019, the 

district court issued an order revoking Appellant’s status because Appellant’s appeal was, 

in its view, frivolous. (Exhibit D, passim.) 

Thereafter on October 9, 2019, this Court issued an order advising Appellant that 

he had 35 days to either file a motion to dismiss his appeal, or file a statement explaining 

why his appeal was not frivolous. If he filed the latter statement, then he must also either 

pay the filing fee or file a new motion to proceed in forma pauperis. That same order 

gave the County ten (10) days to respond to any statement that Appellant might file. 

On October 11, 2019, Appellant filed the IFP Motion without filing a statement 

explaining why his appeal was not frivolous. It is not clear if Appellant had seen this 

Court’s October 9th order prior to filing the IFP Motion. In an abundance of caution, the 

County submits this response to it.  

Appellant’s IFP Motion does not clearly explain why his appeal is not frivolous. 

On pages 9 through 11, Appellant argues that, when a judge issued an April 2015 order 

correcting his sentence, “[i]ndividuals in the Shu [sic] who studied Law in prison stated 

that the Appellant’s ‘possible’ release date was November 1st of 2015,” but that “this date 

was tentative based on BOP official records.” Appellant claims that it “wasn’t until the 

Appellant submitted a plethora of documents to the Monterey College of Law in March 

of 2018 regarding a Social Security Disability claim that he found out about the illegal 

actions of the Santa Rita County Jail.” (IFP Motion, Dkt. No. 4, at pp. 9-10.) As support, 

he cites “exhibit B” to the IFP Motion (Dkt. No. 4, starting at p. 19), but this “exhibit” 
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nowhere opines that Appellant’s true release date was November 1, 2015. At most, the 

first page of “exhibit B” states that Appellant’s supervised release began on November 

12, 2015. (Ibid.) 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

The district court correctly concluded that Appellant’s appeal was frivolous. In 

2015, the County received information from the Bureau of Prisons stating that 

Appellant’s release date was November 12, 2015. (Exhibit B, at pp. 12-15.) The County 

reasonably relied on this statement; indeed, it had no other way to know Appellant’s 

release date, because that date was determined by the federal Bureau of Prisons, not by 

the County. Even had the date been inaccurate, nothing suggested that the County was 

aware of any inaccuracy.  

Any alleged over-detention claim was also time-barred. A 42 U.S.C. section 1983 

claim accrues “when the plaintiff knows or has reason to know of the injury that is the 

basis of the action.” Belanus v. Clark, 796 F.3d 1021, 1025 (9th Cir. 2015) (citations 

omitted). Appellant believed prior to November 2015 that his release date was, or could 

be, November 1, 2015. (IFP Motion at pp. 9-10.) Thus Appellant knew or had reason to 

know of an injury when he was not released on that date. A false imprisonment claim 

accrues whenever the false imprisonment “ends” – such as, when a plaintiff is released 

from custody, here on November 12, 2015. Mimms v. Lewis, No. CV 12-10769 

DMG(JC), 2016 WL 5329625, at *5 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2016), report and 

recommendation adopted, No. CV 12-10769 DMG(JC), 2016 WL 5329552 (C.D. Cal. 

Sept. 20, 2016), aff'd, 698 F. App'x 522 (9th Cir. 2017); Belanus v. Clark, 796 F.3d 1021, 
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1025 (9th Cir. 2015). Appellant did not initiate this suit, however, until June 2018, more 

than two and a half years later. 

Appellant’s attempt to assert delayed discovery, for the first time on appeal, is 

unavailing. Appellant admits that he suspected in September 2015 that his release date 

was November 1, 2015, before he was released from jail. Yet after his release from jail, 

he apparently took no action to explore whether this was true, until he happened to 

research a disability claim in March 2018.  (It is not clear how this caused him to 

discover the instant claim.)  He offers no evidence that he was diligent in investigating 

his claim between November 12, 2015 and March 2018. Roches v. Cty. of Santa Clara, 

No. 17-CV-06077-BLF, 2018 WL 905940, at *3-*4 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2018) (rejecting 

delayed discovery where no evidence of any diligence in investigating claims). His 

delayed discovery contention appears meritless. Even if it were not, however, Appellant 

never raised it below. He nowhere explains this failure. He cannot offer these arguments 

for the first time on appeal, after remaining silent for eight months below. Any such 

arguments are now waived. Saks v. Int'l Longshore & Warehouse Union-Pac. Mar. Ass'n 

Benefit Plans, 637 F. App'x 282, 283–84 (9th Cir. 2015).  

III. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above, this appeal should be dismissed. 28 U.S.C. 

1915(b). The appeal is frivolous, and Appellant cannot save it by advancing arguments 

never raised below, which are, therefore, waived.  

// 
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DATED: October 21, 2018   DONNA R. ZIEGLER,  
       County Counsel in and for the County of  

Alameda, State of California 
 

       By  /s/ Jill P. Sazama, Esq.  
        JILL SAZAMA 
        Deputy County Counsel 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Lizette A. Figueroa, declare: 

 I am employed by the Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda, in the 

State of California.  I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within case.  My 

business address is 1221 Oak Street, Suite 450, Oakland, CA  94612-4296, which is 

located in the city where the below-described service occurred.   

I am readily familiar with the business practice at my place of business for 

collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal 

Service.  In the ordinary course of business, outgoing correspondence is collected every 

day from a designated place for collection and deposited with the United States Postal 

Service the same day.   

On October 21, 2019, following ordinary business practices, I placed a true and 

correct copy of each of the following documents, in fully pre-paid envelopes sealed and 

addressed as follows, for collection and mailing with the Unites States Postal Service. 

   

DOCUMENTS SERVED: 

1. APPELLEE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA’S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT’S 
MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS  
 

PARTY/IES SERVED: 

Eugene Washington 
2420 107th Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94603 

 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  Executed at Oakland, 

California, on October 21, 2019.   

  

Lizette A. Figueroa 
/s/ Lizette A. Figueroa 
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,- A 
/ .-r y · .! I r:_·' I ~ · 
~''\l,.! : 0. I 

---------------------------
(Probl2B) United States District Court 

for 
The Northern District of Illinois 

Judge: Honorable Robert W. Gettleman Date: November 16, 2015 

Request for Modifying the Conditions or Term of Supervision 
With Consent of Offender 

(Probation Form 49, Waiver of Hearing is Attached) 

Offender Name: 

Sentencing Judicial Officer: 

Date of Original Sentence: 
- ---- - ---~ -

Original Offense: 

Original Sentence: 

Court Ordered 
Modifications: 

Type of Supervision: 

Date Supervision Began: 

Washington, Eugene Case Number: 94CR00339 

Suzanne B. Conlon 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

December 21, 1994 
.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~. 

Conspiracy to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Title 21, United States 
Code, Section 846 
Use ofa Communication Facility in Felony Offense in violation ofTitle 21, 
United States Code, Section 843(b) 
Possession with Intent to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Title 21, United 
States Code, Section 841 (a)( 1) 

360 Months custody 
60 Months supervised release 
On August 29, 2013, per Order of the Executive Committee, this matter 
was reassigned to Your Honor. 
On April 21, 2015, Mr. Washington's sentence was reduced to 292 months, 
pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 3582( c )(2). 

Supervised Release 

November 12, 2015 Date Supervision Expires: November 11, 2020 

SUMMARY 

Mr. Washington was released from the Bureau of Prisons on November 12, 2015, after serving a 21 
year custody sentence, and reported to the U.S. Probation Office in the Central District of California, 
where he will complete his supervision. As stated in the letter by the U.S. Probation Office in the 
Central District of California, Mr. Washington has severe mental health conditions, as documented by 
the Bureau of Prisons. During his Bureau of Prisons commitment he sustained brain trauma which 
led to his civil commitment within the Bureau of Prisons system. 
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INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Name: 
Register Number: 
Security!Custody: 
Projected Release: 

Next Review !;late: 
Next Custody Review Date: 
Age!DOB!Sex: 
CIM Status: 

Release Residence: 

Telephone: 

Primary Emergency Contact: 

Telephone: 

Mentor Information: 

Sentence!Supervision: 

04-17-2010 
01-27-2011 
53 / -1957 I M 
y 
If yes, reconciled: Y 

[POC] 
 

VAIL, AZ 85641 
{Phone] 

Marion Washington, Mother 
 

Seaside, CA 93955 
831-394-3950 

360 Months / 5 Years - SRA 

12-21-1994 183 Months 23 Days I 
212 Days I 0 Days 1393 / 789 / 0 

Detainers: N 
Pending Charges: None known 

Current Program Review: 04-13-2010 

Institution: 

Telephone: 
Fax 

Driver's Llcense!State: 
FBI Number: 
DCDC Number: 
INS Number: 
PDID Number: 
Other IDs: 

Release Employer: 

Contact 
Telephone: 

Secondary Emergency 
Contact: 
Telephone: 

Hearing Date: 
0 I 0 I 21 Hearing Type: 

LOMPOC FCI 
3600 GUARD ROAD 
LOMPOC, CA 93436 
805-736-4154 
805-736-1292 

I 
263068FA8 

[Name] 
{Address) 
[POC] 
[Phone] 

[POC] 
[Address] 
[Phone] 

NOT ELIGIBLE 
Last USPC Action: 

•:::::::::::::::;:::::t:!M~~1iliiieim1~1gft:::::I:i::1:i:;::=:::::::::1:1:~w.a~::1:;:::::::1:1 ::;::::::::::::::11ffi&:,:::==:==:i::::1:::::::::t::::e,s:~i[~l:M:~Hr\'#~mt1:t::;::1::&i~l:~~&~:=:~~mmt1::: 
ASSESSMENT I $650.00 I $0.00 I 94 CR 339-1 FINANC 

RESP-COMPLETED 

Financial Plan Comm Dep-6 mos: $696.25 Cost of Incarceration 
Active: N Commissary Fee: Waived based on 
Financial Plan Date: {Date] Balance: $35.74 inability to pay 

Payments 

Commensurate: [Y,N] 
Missed: [Y,N] 

Judicial Recommendations: Tex I N/A I NIA 

Special Conditions of See Judgement 
Supervision : 

USPO Sentencing: Richard L. Tracy, CUSPO USPO Relocation: [POC] 
55 East Monroe Street [Address] 
Chicago, IL 60603 Telephone: [Phone] 

Telephone: 312-435-5700 
Fax 312-408-5045 

Generated: 04-13-2010 14:49:42 Page 1 ISDS Version: 1.4.1 
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Inmate Detail Custody Information 

~aqJOV.org Quick llnk• Se• rth ACGOV 

ONLINE SERVICES \ 

About lnmato Locator ~ 

Name 
WASHINGTON, EUGENE 

Date I Time 
10/0312015 102:00 PM 

Event 
5330564 

Date I Time 
10/0312015 lo7:54 PM 

Holding Facility 

~ANTA RITA JAIL 

PFN 

ULZ044 

Arrest 

Booking 

Docket I Ball Type 
05972424 I NOT CODED 

INMATE LOCATOR 

Inmate Detail Custody Information 
Sex Race 
M BLACK 

City 

OAKLAND 

Occupation DOB 
/1957 

: US 163583(A F 
I Code 

Polica Report Number 
05972-424 

Booking Type 

ENROUTE 
Housing Unit 

BOOKING 

Bail Amount 
NO BAIL 

View Aliases 

I 

Page I of I 

Frequently Asked Questions I Sheriffs Office I New Query 

~ SHERIFf"B OFFICE 

Eye Color 
BROWN 

Hair Color 
BLACK 

Arrest Charge(s) 

Description 

Next Hearing(s) 

Height 
6'00" 

Weight 
200 

I 

iG;) Alameda Col1nty © 2015 · All Rights Reserved · I egal I D1sclaunars · ~ 

http://www.acgov.org/sheriff _app/ inmateSearch.do I 0/3/201 5 
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Find an inmate. 

--;.· "\ . 

·'·"· 

Locace Che whereabouts or a federa l inmat e incarcerated from 1982 lO the present. 

-~: 

:· .,. _; ' 

·. · -.... .. - -,.- ~ .. .._ .... . 

c .. ·:., ... _ 

I - -~;-;,~ By Nu~~;r-· j I r---·---------- -·-------· .. ---~ 
F ind By N ame l ______ ---------

Race Age I First Middle Last 

Eugene Washington 

I 
[ Black ._-·- --·~-~--·_·j 58 

i 
\ 

I 2 Results for search Eugene Washington, Race: B lack, Age: 5 8 , Sex: Male 
! 

I Ne,.,.. Registe r• A g o R ace S • x R ele a se Oat• 
I 

EUGENE WASHINGTON 24667-0 16 58 Ba.cl< M a"' 0 1,24/2006 

~ EUGENE WA SHING TON 05972·424 58 B l8ci< Molo 11/12/2015 

t - - - ·-- - ·- - ·- --·------ -

About the inmate locator & record availability 

About Us Inmates Locations Jobs 

About Ot" Aqency F•>d an Inmate Lisi or our Facrultes Lile at lhe OOP 

'Vx>ut Ovr Faci/mes Commvnocaro0ns Map of our L<Y::11ions ExplorE: Oppnrtuniloes 
11stor1<:al lnforma/'{)(1 Cuslcdy & Care Search for a F ac1hly Curmnl Openings 

la~SilCS Vis111ng Our H1nng Process 

Voice a Concern 

IC! Us I FOIA ' No fEAP Acl . Pir,2t;y P•)/ll:f i lnformallOfl Q.,;.il1t1 Vlf-:i:; I• · I 1·t •1:n 1( k 

ov . Jv51~ '}'J1 0(X:r Go;E-rnm<:-1 

Business 
Acquisn1ons 
Sohc1tn1ions & Awards 

Hcentry Contrncling 

I 

C lear Form \ Search \ \ 

Loc;,t\ on ~\ 
RELEASEO \ 

Sar:r:.mu"\u RRM. _ --~-· \ 

Resources Resources For 
Poicy & Forms Victims & Wl\ness1 
News Articles E.mptoyees 

Publicat10ns fa-Ottenders 
Research 8. Reports Media Reps 
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1 DONNA R. ZIEGLER [142415] 
County Counsel 

2 By JILL P. SAZAMA [214215] 
Deputy County Counsel 

3 Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450 

4 Oakland, California 94612 
Telephone: (510) 272-6700 

5 
Attorney for County of Alameda (erroneously named herein 

6 as "Santa Rita County Jail") 

7 

8 

9 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

EUGENE WASHINGTON 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL, et al., 

Defendants. 

17 TO PLAINTIFF IN PROPIA PERSONA: 

Case No.: 18-CV-03420-LHK 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA'S NOTICE 
OF MOTION AND MOTION TO 
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT 
THEREOF 

Date: Thursday, April 11, 2019 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Courtroom 8, 4th Floor 

18 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on April 11, 2019, at 1:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter 

19 as the matter may be heard, in Courtroom 8 on the 4th Floor of the above-captioned court, located 

20 at San Jose Courthouse, 280 South 1st Street in San Jose, defendant COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

21 (sued erroneously herein as "Santa Rita County Jail") will and hereby does move to dismiss 

22 plaintiffs Amended Complaint filed in this case on October 22, 2018, pursuant to Federal Rule 

23 of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), on the grounds that the Amended Complaint fails to allege sufficient 

24 facts to support a cause of action, and is barred by the applicable statute of limitations. 

25 /II 

26 Ill 

27 

28 

COUNTY NOT. & MOT. TO DISMISS, MEM. PTS & AUTH., Case No. 18-CV-03420 LHK 
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1 This motion is based on this notice, the memorandum of points and authorities in support 

2 thereof below, the accompanying request for judicial notice, all exhibits to the foregoing, and 

3 such other material on file with the court herein or of which judicial notice can be taken. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DATED: December 18, 2018 DONNA R. ZIEGLER, 
County Counsel in and for the County of 
Alameda, State of California 

By Isl Jill P. Sazama. Esq. 
JILL SAZAMA 
Deputy County Counsel 
Attorneys for County of Alameda 
and for Sheriff Gregory J. Ahem 

COUNTY NOT. & MOT. TO DISMISS, MEM. PTS & AUTH., Case No. 18-CV-03420 LHK 2 
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1 

2 I. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

ALLEGATIONS AND JUDICIALLY NOTICEABLE FACTS 

3 Plaintiff, a former federal prisoner suing in propia persona, brings this 42 U.S.C. section 

4 1983 action for violation of his 14th Amendment rights, against the "Santa Rita County Jail" (part 

5 of the County of Alameda), because he asserts that he was entitled to be released from the 

6 County's jail on November 1, 2015, but he was not released until November 12, 2015. (Am. 

7 Compl., at pp. 2-3 [,-r~ 1-2], 7-8 [,-r 11].) The County, however, was instructed at the time by the 

8 federal Bureau of Prisons that Mr. Washington's release date was, in fact, November 12, 2015, 

9 and thus Mr. Washington's release on that date was proper. (Req. Jud. Not. at~ passim; Exhibit 

10 A.) Primarily for that reason, but also because of other defects in plaintiffs Amended Complaint, 

11 the County hereby moves to dismiss this case. 

12 Plaintiff alleges that on September 16, 2015 he was "released from Terminal Island 

13 Federal Prison," and flew from Los Angeles to Oakland, and was assigned to the GEO Halfway 

14 House in San Francisco. (Am. Compl., at pp .. 3:19- 4:13.) While at this halfway house, he had a 

15 problem with his roommate and so left the halfway house, and went wandering in San Francisco 

16 for two hours. (Id. at pp. 4-5.) His sister picked him up thereafter and took him back to the 

17 halfway house. (Id. at p. 5.) The halfway house staff then allegedly told her to take him to a 

18 hospital, and so she took him to Highland Hospital in Oakland, where he stayed for 3 days. (Id. 

19 at p. 5.) Thereafter he was transferred to John George Psychiatric Pavilion where he stayed until 

20 October 3rd, at which time he was transported by U.S. Marshals to Santa Rita County Jail. (Ibid.) 

21 Plaintiff then contacted his sister regarding his release date, and she in turn contacted the 

22 jail, who advised her that no release date had been set, and that she should check the jail's 

23 website (the Alameda County Inmate Locator database, see Exhibit C to Amended Complaint, 

24 compare with <https://www.acuov.org/sheriff app/>) for a release date. (Am. Compl. at p. 6, 

25 and Exhibit C thereto). She did check that website from October 23 to October 30th, 2015, but no 

26 release date was shown. (Id. at p. 6.) Plaintiff's sister then contacted Terminal Island Prison, 

27 who advised her to contact the Federal Bureau of Prisons in Sacramento, which she did around 

28 

COUNTY NOT. & MOT. TO DISMISS, MEM. PTS & AUTH., Case No. 18-CV-03420 LHK 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

November 3rd, 2015. (Id at p. 7.) She was advised by someone at the Federal Bureau of Prisons 

that the jail would "eventually post" the release date for plaintiff on the website. (Ibid) 

Plaintiffs sister then checked the website on various days up to November 11, 2015, when the 

website showed a release date of November 12th for plaintiff. (Ibid.) Plaintiff was then released 

on November 12th. (Id. at p. 8.) 

Meanwhile, the Alameda County Sheriffs Office received a letter plus attachments from 

the Federal Bureau of Prisons in Sacramento (all attached as Exhibit A to the Request for 

Judicial Notice). These stated that Mr. Washington's release date was November 12, 2015. 

(Exhibit A; Req. Jud. Not., passim.) 

Plaintiff claims his 14th Amendment liberty interest "in being released according to 

statute" was violated by the County. (Am. Compl., at pp. 11-12.) Plaintiff"presume[s] that the 

BOP provided Santa Rita with a copy of the plaintiffs 'official' release date" and that the "Santa 

Rita County Jail applied their [policy] used to verify the plaintiffs official release date." (Id at 

p. 13.) 

II. LEGALSTANDARD 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) permits a defendant to move to dismiss a 

complaint where that complaint fails to allege sufficient facts to support a cause of action. Under 

a 12(b)(6) motion, factual allegations are accepted as true, but legal conclusions are not. Ashcroft 

v. Iqbal, 556 U.S.662, 678 (2009). Judicially noticeable facts and documents referenced in the 

complaint may also be considered, and will be accepted as true over factual allegations. Baublitz 

v. W Valley Coll. Chancellor's Office, No. C-97-3799 VRW, 1998 WL 345396, at *1 (N.D. Cal. 

June 16, 1998); United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003). In addition, "mere 

conclusory statements[] do not suffice," (ibid.), and "only a complaint that states a plausible 

claim for relief survives ... . "Id. at 679. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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1 III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

2 A. The Federal Bureau of Prisons Advised the County that Plaintiff's Official 

3 Release Date was November 12, 2015 

4 "Liberty is protected from unlawful state deprivation by the due process clause of the 

5 Fourteenth Amendment." Haygood v. Younger, 769 F.2d 1350, 1354 (9th Cir. 1985). In order to 

6 impose liability based on a policy of deliberate inaction, the "plaintiff must establish: (1) that he 

7 possessed a constitutional right of which he was deprived; (2) that the municipality had a policy; 

8 (3) that this policy 'amounts to deliberate indifference' to the plaintiffs constitutional right; and 

9 (4) that the policy [was] the 'moving force behind the constitutional violation.'" Berry v. Baca, 

10 379 F.3d 764, 767 (9th Cir. 2004), citing Oviatt v. Pearce, 954 F.2d 1470, 1474 (9th Cir. 1992) 

11 (quoting City of Canton, 489 U.S. at 389-91, 109 S.Ct. 1197). 

12 Plaintiff admits that he was a federal prisoner being held in the County's custody, and 

13 that the Federal Bureau of Prisons would determine his "official" release date. (Am. Compl., at 

14 p. 13 ["It is presumed that the BOP provided Santa Rita with a copy of the plaintiffs 'official' 

15 release date."].) He contends that his official release date was November 1, 2015, however 

16 judicially noticeable facts show that, as far as the County knew, plaintiffs official release date 

17 was November 12, 2015. (Exhibit A) The Federal Bureau of Prisons sent the County a letter on 

18 November 10, 2015 advising the the County that Mr. Washington's official release date was 

19 November 12, 2015. (Exhibit A). It was reasonable for the County to rely on the Federal 

20 Bureau of Prisons' statement regarding Mr. Washington's official release date. It is not disputed 

21 that the County released Mr. Washington on November 12, 2015. (Am. Comp., at pp. 7-8.) 

22 Because the County released Mr. Washington on the date that it was told by the Bureau of 

23 Prisons was his release date, they did not violate Mr. Washington's liberty right under the Due 

24 Process Clause. 

25 B. Insufficient Facts Alleged to Support 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Liability 

26 Even if the foregoing were not the· case, plaintiffs claims also fail to allege sufficient 

27 facts to support liability on the part of the County under 42 U.S.C. section 1983. To state a claim 

28 
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1 for violation of federal civil rights pursuant to 42 U.S.C. section 1983, a plaintiff must allege 

2 facts to show that each defendant proximately caused a constitutional violation. Gibson v. United 

3 States, 781F.2d1334, 1338 (9th Cir. 1986); see also Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104, 1114 (9th 

4 Cir. 2015); Long v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 442 F.3d 1178, 1185 (9th Cir. 2006). The defendant's 

5 conduct must be more than merely negligent; "[t]he Due Process Clause is not implicated by a 

6 state official's negligent act causing unintended loss or injury to life, liberty, or property." See 

7 Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986); Davidson v. Cannon, 474 U.S. 344 (1986); Pantell v. 

8 Antioch Unified Sch. Dist., No. C 14-1381 PJH, 2014 WL 4808798, at *6 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 

9 2014). A local governmental unit is also not liable merely for employing a tortfeasor, i.e. for 

10 respondeat superior liability; rather such an entity is liable only where its official actions, i.e. its 

11 customs, policies or practices are a moving force behind the violation of plaintiffs constitutional 

12 rights. See Bd. o/Cty. Comm 'rs v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397, 403 (1997); Collins v. City of Harker 

13 Heights, 503 U.S. 115, 121 (1992); City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378, 385 (1989); 

14 Monell v. Dep 't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658, 691 (1978); Fogel v. Collins, 531 F.3d 824, 834 

15 (9th Cir. 2008). Furthermore, allegations of entity liability must be factually specific; conclusory 

16 recitations of the elements of Monell liability, or statements that the entity has a custom, policy 

17 or practice of committing wrongs of the type alleged elsewhere in the complaint, are insufficient 

18 to support such liability. AE ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare, 666 F.3d 631, 637 (9th Cir. 

19 2012) (hereafter AE); Bagley v. City of Sunnyvale, No. 16-CV-02250-LHK, 2017 WL 344998, at 

20 *13-*15 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017). 

21 Plaintiff claims that he was entitled to be released on November 1, 2015, but was not 

22 released until November 12, 2015. Even ifthe Bureau of Prison's letter stating Mr. 

23 Washington's official release date was November 12, 2015, was inaccurate, there are no facts 

24 alleged to suggest that the County's reliance on that letter was unreasonable, or even negligent, 

25 let alone reckless or intentional; any such allegations to the contrary are purely conclusory. (Am. 

26 Compl. at pp. 13-14.) 

27 Ill 

28 
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1 Plaintiff also does not state factually what County police, practice or custom caused a 

2 violation of his rights. He alleges that the County violated the '"policy [it] had in place to ensure 

3 that liability doesn't occur," (id at p. 12:24-27), and that the County had a policy to "verify" 

4 plaintiff's official release date, which it (presumably) violated. (Id at p. 13:18-21.) Such 

5 allegations are not factually specific enough to state a Monell claim. In addition, the policies that 

6 plaintiff posits are actually consistent with (rather than contrary to) the Constitution: a policy to 

7 avoid liability or a policy to verify plaintiffs official release date. Such policies, assuming that 

8 they existed, would not violate the Constitution and thus could not support a Monell claim. 

9 C. Plaintiff's Claim is Barred by the Statute of Limitations 

10 Finally, even ifthe allegations and judicially noticeable facts did support a Due Process 

11 violation, plaintiff failed to file his complaint within the applicable 2-year statute of limitations. 

12 42 U.S.C. section 1983 does not contain its own limitations period; rather it borrows the forum 

13 state's statute oflimitations for personal injury actions. See Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261, 

14 279-80 (1985),partially superseded by statute as stated in Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co., 

15 541 U.S. 369, 377-78 (2004). In California, a two-year statute oflimitations applies to personal 

16 injury actions, and thus it is also the statute of limitations for section 1983 claims. See Code Civ. 

17 Proc. § 335.1; Maldonado v. Harris, 370 F.3d 945, 954 (9th Cir. 2004); see e.g., Jackson v. 

18 Barnes, 794 F.3d 755, 761 (9th Cir. 2014) (applying a two-year statute oflimitations to a§ 1983 

19 claim accruing in California). Plaintiff asserts that he should have been released from jail on 

20 November 1, 2015, but he was not actually released until November 12, 2015. Plaintiff did not 

21 bring this suit until June 8, 2018, well over two years after either November 1 or November 12, 

22 2015. As such, plaintiff's suit is time-barred. 

23 IV. CONCLUSION 

24 For the reasons set forth above, defendant County of Alameda hereby requests that the 

25 Amended Complaint against it be dismissed. 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 
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DATED: December 18, 2018 DONNA R. ZIEGLER, 
County Counsel in and for the County of 
Alameda, State of California 

By Isl Jill P. Sazama, Esq. 
JILL SAZAMA 
Deputy County Counsel 
Attorneys for County of Alameda 
and for Sheriff Gregory J. Ahem 
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1 DONNA R. ZIEGLER [142415] 
County Counsel 

2 ·By JILL P. SAZAMA [214215] 
Deputy County Counsel 

3 Office of the County Counsel, County of Alameda 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450 

4 Oakland, California 94612 
Telephone: (510) 272-6700 

5 
Attorney for County of Alameda (erroneously named herein 

6 as "Santa Rita County Jail") 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
7 

8 

9 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

EUGENE WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL, et al. 

Defendants. 

Case No.: 18-CV-03420-LHK 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA'S 
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT; 

Date: Thursday, April 11, 2019 
Time: 1 :30 p.m. 
Courtroom 8, 4th Floor 

16 Defendant COUNTY OF ALAMEDA (sued erroneously herein as "Santa Rita County 

17 Jail") will and hereby does request judicial notice be taken of the following pursuant to Federal 

18 Rule of Evidence 201 (b): 

19 1. The letter and attachments sent by the federal Bureau of Prisons to the County of 

20 Alameda's Santa Rita Jail regarding the release date of plaintiff Eugene Washington, true and 

21 correct copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A. Fed. R. Evid 201(b)(2); United States 

22 v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003) Gudicial notice may be taken of a document 

23 referred to in plaintiff's complaint); Am. Compl., at p. 13:15-19 ["It is presumed that the BOP 

24 provided Santa Rita with a copy of the plaintiff's 'official' release date."]; Laboy v. Colvin, 631 

25 Fed.Appx. 468, 468 n. 1 (9th Cir. 2016) (taking judicial notice of an SSA letter). 

26 II 

27 II 

28 II 
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DATED: December 18, 2018 DONNA R. ZIEGLER, 
County Counsel in and for the County of 
Alameda, State of California 

By Isl Jill P. Sazama, Esq. 
JILL SAZAMA 
Deputy County Counsel 
Attorneys for County of Alameda 
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EXHIBIT A 
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- - --------------
11112/2015 10:16 9169302008 BCP CCM SACRAMENTO PAGE 01/09 

U.S. Department of Justice 

• Federal Bureau o~ 'risons 
.Residentia.I .Reer.ntzy Of~J.ce 

Fecietal BuUdin9 & U.S. Coun'1oll# 
601 I Strnt, Suite 9-400 
Sactamento. CA 95B14 
Tel (916) 930-2010 

Date: /fJ01£ Fax (919) 1131J.200S -
" 

Facility: ~.-.-~ .... ---'L;"--~~~~--------
SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF ~Sentence Computation 

Name: ~-a;:::.-• Document• 

Release Date: //- /Z.-/5-, 

~ S~ntence Monitoring Computation Data 
Upon receipt, distribute es mar.ked below: 

/, Copy 1 - Jail/CCC File 
"7 Give copy to Inmate 

L Notice of ~el ease and Arri val- /:uW;--~ ./lt&l)f ,,,,J- lffJ~ 
At time of ~elease, please complete th~~ form. /:o;y -ar.d di~tribut~ as 
marked below: 1'c,0.-416'4',., 
~ Copy 1 - Give to inmate 

Copy 2 - Retuxn to BOP, Sacramento 
_.;;...__ Copy 3 - Send t.o U.S. Probat~on O:~f~ce in Sen.tenc~ng O~strict IJAQ_J .. 

Copy 4 - Send to u.s. Probation O~fice in Relocation District ~ -

/ -Su_p_e-rvi$ion Release Plan_. ~.;Jhu/ ~l«Jj Wk""""-"~ 
To be completed and sent 90 days pz:.ior t'o -;~l~ase, or as requested.~ 

/Return to BOP, Sacramento 
~Give copy to ~nmate 

Send to U.S. Probation Office 

-~ Plaas• c~lete and return the Superv~s~on Release Plar1 as soon as 
posslbla 

A.Ill- Installment Schedule Agreement for Onpaid J!'ines /!f!/1-C- /UJ soon -1:; poss.ib.l~, haw~ £orm $igned arid dated by t:h·~ in.mate and CCC 
staff. Copy and distribute as marked below: 

R~tu.r;n originr;tl signed form to S1.1reau of Prison:i 
G1ve copy to irunate 
.Give copy to Supervising u. s. Probation Office;: 
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11/12/2015 10:16 9169302008 BOP CCM SACRAMENTO 

-1!/lc 

Notice of Release of Irunate with Criminal Fine Judgmen1~ 
At tinie of relea$e, complete form ttnd distribute as {lla.::ked below. 

--J--. Send original to Bureau of Prisons -+- Give copy to irunate 

Relea$e of !ltlilligration Detainee With S'l.\pervision to Fo.llow 
Please complete Block il4 and return a xerox copy to o·ir office . 
copies to u.s. InunigrDtion & Cu~toms En:foreement. 

PAGE 02/09 

Give 

L If any agency files a detainer, please 'fill in the det~iner section of 
the Notice of Releose and Arrival with the address on the detainer. 
Pleas• fa:it a copy Qf any d.Qt&inQrs to our offica at 91~-930-2008 
- Has a eurrent .AJd7l.l. .... . . detainer. 

Thanks for your as~istance, 

Ethel Sou;rs 
Legal Instruments Examiner 
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11/12/2015 10:16 9169302008 BOP CCM SACRAtENTO PAGE 05/09 

BP-SS22.0S1 SUPBRVIS::COR REI.2ASI! PLAN 
SBP 99 CDP RM 

U • S. Dll:PAlt'l'MSln OF JtJS'l'J:CE PEDERAL Bu:RBAU OP PRJ:SONS 

~UtuUOD ..._, Alameda County Sheriff's Office 
AddZ..H1 Santa Rita Jail 

5325 Broder Blvd. 
Oublin, CA 94568 

~ llmlb9:r;1 925-551-6500 

l'e«ua1 8\u:'ea1a of Pd.oca• 
u.s. 1>e,palrtaent of inl•t!ae 
Waahiia~to•, u.c. 

ll-10-2015 

~ h,perrl.ae« Re1nse 
UDde:r; th• 1n J: beC011111 eU.Q'ib1• ~or JUW&UZ 1'uo1e cm 11-12··2015 

_ l!laad&toZY Re.lea- (date) 

:Zn aoood.~ 't.harewith :E INbait t:he foU.owLng •• my pl.mm for tho *ez"Tiae of tlM!i ~=-b4er of 111,J' ena.teii.ce 
uder aapeniai.011.. ~S!.Ulllt: t.o 1ll:JI' ••teac-, J: -llt ~ h pwracm to tbe VJU.te4 8t:et:ee Probat;l.oii. Office 
within 72 ~ O~ SJ' Hl.MH, 
(bJ>ti o:i: l'rlae> 
ltBSlJ>BlllCB McSz..•• 

With llllca. 

.addr••• 

\'O u COMPLBDD n nrnx~xm n.ur 
SDlBNC~ t>Xl'l'l.%C'f Northern Dbt.rict of Illinois 
U11.oc:a!1'%011 m:en:tC'1 Northern ~i•trict of California 

lm'?A:mDB 

sncuz, COiiii,tumM s Ye•~• supervised Release - Pleaaa cee att;ilc:h•d Specic11 Conditions of 
S1,1.pervision. 

llDWIXS 
R9PQrt to U.S. ft'obat1on Office within 12 hour• a£ :telease. 

:.J:>lnt.e4 .._ &114 8ipat-gn of X-t:• ••vi•t•r No. 
05972~424 

WAOZllQll'OR, Zilgde 'DLZ0'4 

Wi~•• (C&•• llan&R•~) Priatef.I ._. -4 Slgaacure Pat:• 

Dai• fom. A.• i;g " 019PleceG ~ al.1 1a4J.vi4v.111- -.h~eat tg ~rvo.hioa ~ tll.9 u.1. 11iraat1on office. 'flli• 
inc1dM ...,_rri.•ed "9l-••• Pazole, •ndatgzy aei-... ~to~ ae:i. .... to &pea:!al. Paii:ole, apaaia1 Pazo1• 
••4 COQrt. J:ie•l1111&t:e4 1•&'01•· 
awoo~ C!Dl)J' • %G9titut:ion1 Cfl1rf - v.s. hcbatMm Offic•1 COpy • :Iamate(TJli• ~ozm. Dl&Y b4I rep1iaat.e4 •b WP) 
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11/12/2015 10:16 9169302008 BOP CCM SACRAMENTO PAGE 03/09 

BE'-S714. 056 NO'l':CCI: OF .RELEASE AND ARKIVAL CDl"RM 

0C~~3 DBl:'AR.'l'MJlll'l' OJ' J11S'l'J:CB FEDEML .B'tJRl:AU OP PalSONS 

!mnat• 2Ciulll!I: a.,g Jlll'o.: 05972-424 J:D•tltut:l.c1zi/A4dreaa : 
l'Jl:I lfO. : 26306BFAS Alam@da Cn . Sheriff ' '9 Dept 

WASS:tlfGTOll, Bugentia 
(Hisi;; ilO. j - Santa Rit11 county J•il 

5325 Brod11r BlVd. 
Dublin, Cil 94568 

Release Date: 11-12-2015 l Relea•• Matbo«: Good Coz.td~ac Tiae ~al•&Jf• 

Public t.aw hP•~ieiell\ ~o :l!o1lo. r.-leaali!!I: (ie )'l!B, ~dvi~= illlllllte cf obliQation to Rnpol'l: Cor SV.porvi9ionl 
Dal"• n YES C....!.. yeus months} 

0 -
RJILEUED !rO: 

/ 

_L. C::CllllQl:\Uli t.y 

'l'rane~t•tLon 11rzoU1ge4 to• ~::Jt Cf\ 
1 ~"n atel 

Metholt cf t~at:l.oet.~ ( ~ 
!!fame of. .. ~ carriw eor o£lin) 

Dat:G oc -.ectied ud.~1 at :roa£1Sencie1 'll::1\!z 

santMR!ing Dlatr:L~ 
thief/Director: Jeanne G. Walsh 
Su~i~ion Agenc:y: u.s. Probation Office 
Oistrict: NOrthe;rn Illinois 
}l.ddress1 SS ~at Monroe Street 

Roc;1111. i§oo 
ChiC&!jl0 1 ;IL :.60603 

Phone: 'f3iU_ 435-~700 

Add&-••• of 
proposed residence: 

--NO 

(Cheek cmt1) 

- Dat1a:Lner 

zi.tat~nsr Aa:J9~1 

AOtmay M4r••s: 

glatriQt of R••l~ence (lo: ~•location oaaea) 
Chiof/Director: · Yador J. ~arz:ell 
Supervision Agenc:y1 U:S:---Probation Office .. 
Diatrict; Northern California 
Address; 'ii'5'0""Golden Ga ta Ave. 

SUICe l 7-084 
~Box 366s7 
Sin"li'ranciaco, CA 94102 

Phone: (415) d6-7540 

:ma, S'l'All'O'S 

DN~ aampl~ requ.ir.cl: If YEs date BilmPlC! taken I~ NumbE•r 
..!!... YES NO os-u-2011 'l'CPQOU(l -

o~li••~ima to Report ~or &upenidon~ If you were aentenc~d to. or othe.i:wise r:equired to ser'll'Q, a term 
of cupervidon. thia term . ~ins: ilmnediately ~"'on your discharge from imprisonment, and you are 
directed to report for super'lfision within 12 hours. If you are released. froin a d•taining a~thority, 
you sh~ll report for supervision within 12 hours after your release by the detsining author1ty. If you 
cannot report for supervision in the district of your approved resid@nce within i2 ho~re, you ~ust 
report to th• n.earest o.s. !rcbation OUico for instructic:m.. Failure to obey the repcrting 
r•ef<lirernEmta d@scribed .llbove will constit.ute a viol•tion of relaa.11e1 conditio::is. 

Distiibl.ltlon: Inmate Central File (Section S ), Inmate, Chief Supervision Offleer In Sentencing District. Ohiaf SuP11rvislon Off'IC&r in 

District of Residence, and U.S. Pei"ole Commls5ton (if applic1;1ble) 
(Thi• fonn m~y be repli~ated ~ia W~) This foZ'lll ra~laces BP-S714 dtd FEB 02 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 
 
 

EUGENE WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
 

THE SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL, 

Defendant. 
 

Case No. 18-CV-03420-LHK    
 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE 

Re: Dkt. No. 21 

 

 

Plaintiff, a former federal prisoner proceeding pro se, filed a civil rights complaint under 

42 U.S.C. § 1983, and claimed he was detained in Santa Rita County Jail (“SRC Jail”) for 11 days 

past his release date.  Defendant SRC Jail moved to dismiss (“Motion”), and argued that plaintiff’s 

claim was time-barred and that judicially noticeable facts showed plaintiff failed to state a claim.  

See Dkt. No. 21.  Defendant also asked the Court to take judicial notice of three documents in 

support of the motion to dismiss (“RJN”).  See Dkt. No. 21-01.  Plaintiff did not file an opposition, 

and defendant did not file a reply. 

For the reasons stated below, the Court GRANTS defendant’s RJN and Motion. 

 

 

Case 5:18-cv-03420-LHK   Document 24   Filed 08/07/19   Page 1 of 8Case: 19-16723, 10/21/2019, ID: 11471283, DktEntry: 5, Page 46 of 60

131



 

2 
Case No. 18-CV-03420-LHK    
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es
 D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
rt 

N
or

th
er

n 
D

is
tri

ct
 o

f C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. Plaintiff’s Injury 

On December 21, 1994, plaintiff was sentenced to 360 months in custody.  Am. Compl., 

Ex. A.  On April 21, 2015, plaintiff’s sentence was reduced to 292 months.  Id.  Plaintiff was 

released from federal prison on September 16, 2015, and was assigned to live in a “halfway 

house” in San Francisco.  Id.  After plaintiff suffered some undisclosed injury, he was taken to a 

hospital in Oakland and then a hospital in San Leandro.  Id. at 5.  Upon plaintiff’s release from the 

San Leandro hospital, U.S. Marshals transported plaintiff to SRC Jail.  Id. 

Plaintiff alleged that he should have been released from SRC Jail on November 1, 2015, 

because his sentence reduction took effect on that date.  Id. at 11.  SRC Jail did not release 

plaintiff until November 12, 2015.  Id. at 8.  Plaintiff alleged that SRC Jail “maintains computer 

files that list all inmates currently serving time,” and implied that his correct release date should 

have been in those files.  Id. at 13. 

Defendant represented that the Federal Bureau of Prisons (“BOP”) sent “a letter plus 

attachments” to SRC Jail, which “stated that [plaintiff’s] release date was November 12, 2015.”  

Mot. at 2; see also RJN & Exs. 

B. Proceedings in this Court 

Plaintiff filed the instant civil rights suit on May 29, 2018.  Dkt. No. 1-1 (stating the Court 

received plaintiff’s complaint on that date).  Prisoners are entitled to benefit from the “mailbox 

rule,” under which a complaint is deemed filed from the moment the prisoner hands the complaint 

to prison authorities for mailing.  See Douglas v. Noelle, 567 F.3d 1103, 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 

(applying the mailbox rule to prisoner’s § 1983 complaint) (relying on Houston v. Lack, 487 U.S. 

266 (1988)).  However, plaintiff is no longer “an ‘inmate confined in an institution,’” and so “is 

not entitled to the benefit of the prison mailbox rule.”  McCloskey v. Borders, No. 18-55179, 2018 

WL 2221884, at *1 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2018) (citation omitted). 

The Court dismissed plaintiff’s complaint with leave to amend and explained that plaintiff 

could not pursue claims against SRC Jail unless he identified some policy of the jail that led to his 
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injury.  See Dkt. No. 10.  The Court also dismissed the BOP from suit, because “there is no 

indication that the federal government has waived sovereign immunity.”  Id. at 2.  Finally, the 

Court outlined the procedures plaintiff must follow in order to bring a claim against the BOP 

under the Federal Tort Claims Act.  Id. at 3-4. 

Plaintiff filed an amended complaint (“Amended Complaint”) and explained that SRC Jail 

must have some policy of verifying an inmate’s release date.  See Am. Compl. at 13.  The 

Amended Complaint did not seek to bring a Federal Tort Claims Act claim against the BOP.  See 

generally, id. 

The Court found that, liberally construed, plaintiff had stated a cognizable claim that his 

constitutional rights were violated.  See Dkt. No. 17 at 2.  On November 14, 2018, the Court 

ordered defendant to respond to plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.  See id. 

Defendant moved to dismiss and sought judicial notice of three documents in support of 

that motion.  See Mot, RJN.  Plaintiff did not file an opposition, and defendant did not file a reply.  

See generally, Dkt. 

II. REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 

Defendant sought judicial notice of three documents submitted in support of the motion to 

dismiss: a letter from the BOP to SRC Jail, which identified plaintiff’s release date as “11-12-15”; 

a document entitled “Supervision Release Plan” from the BOP, which likewise identified 

plaintiff’s release date as “11-12-2015”; and a “Notice of Release and Arrival” from the BOP, 

which again identified plaintiff’s release date as “11-12-2015” (together, “BOP Documents”).  

RJN, Ex. A at 1-4. 

Defendant argued that judicial notice is proper because plaintiff referred to the BOP 

Documents in his Amended Complaint.  See RJN at 1.  Although courts generally are confined to 

the pleadings on a Rule 12(c) motion, “[a] court may, however, consider certain materials – 

documents attached to the complaint, documents incorporated by reference in the complaint, or 

matters of judicial notice – without converting the motion to dismiss into a motion for summary 

judgment.”  United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003); In re Silicon Graphics 
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Inc. Sec. Litig., 183 F.3d 970, 986 (9th Cir. 1999).   

Here, as justification for holding SRC Jail liable, plaintiff stated, “It is presumed that the 

BOP provided [SRC Jail] with a copy of the plaintiff’s ‘official’ release date.  And the [SRC] Jail 

applied their policy used to verify the plaintiff’s official release date.”  Am. Compl. at 13.  The 

Amended Complaint thereby referred to any document in which the BOP informed defendant of 

plaintiff’s release date, and so judicial notice of the BOP Documents is proper. 

Defendant argued, in the alternative, that the BOP Documents are within a class of 

documents of which courts routinely take judicial notice.  See RJN at 1 (citing Laboy v. Colvin, 

631 F. App’x 468, 469 n.1 (9th Cir. 2016) (taking judicial notice of a letter from a federal agency).  

Defendant appears to be correct; the Ninth Circuit has recognized that “courts routinely take 

judicial notice of letters published by the government.”  Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., 

830 F.3d 843, 851 n.10 (9th Cir. 2016).  Accordingly, the Court may properly take judicial notice 

of the fact that the BOP Documents identified plaintiff’s release date as November 12, 2015.  See 

Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. Shiloh Grp., LLC, 268 F. Supp. 3d 1029, 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 

(taking judicial notice of a letter from a public agency for the existence of that letter’s contents).1  

The Court does not, however, assume that the BOP calculated plaintiff’s release date correctly.  

See id. (distinguishing between taking judicial notice of the existence of a document’s contents, 

and of the truth of the document’s contents). 

Accordingly, the RJN is GRANTED. 

III. LEGAL STANDARD 

Dismissal for failure to state a claim is a ruling on a question of law.  See Parks Sch. of 

Bus., Inc., v. Symington, 51 F.3d 1480, 1483 (9th Cir. 1995).  “The issue is not whether plaintiff 

                                                 
1 See also Foronda v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc., No. 14-CV-03513-LHK, 2014 WL 
6706815, at *3 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014) (taking judicial notice of, inter alia, a letter from the 
Office of Thrift Supervision because “[t]hese documents are true and correct copies of government 
records and public documents not subject to reasonable dispute”); Smith v. Cty. of Santa Cruz, No. 
13-CV-00595-LHK, 2014 WL 1118014, at *4 n.2 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2014) (taking judicial 
notice of a letter from a County Planning Department to the plaintiff, because the letter was 
“obviously [a] public record[]”). 
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will ultimately prevail, but whether he is entitled to offer evidence to support his claim.”  Usher v. 

City of L.A., 828 F.2d 556, 561 (9th Cir. 1987).  “While a complaint attacked by a Rule 12(b)(6) 

motion to dismiss does not need detailed factual allegations, . . . a plaintiff’s obligation to provide 

the ‘grounds of his ‘entitle[ment] to relief’ requires more than labels and conclusions, and a 

formulaic recitation of the elements of a cause of action will not do . . . .   Factual allegations must 

be enough to raise a right to relief above the speculative level.”  Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 

U.S. 544, 555 (2007) (citations omitted).   

 A motion to dismiss should be granted if the complaint does not proffer “enough facts to 

state a claim for relief that is plausible on its face.”  Id. at 570.  A dismissal under Rule 12(b)(6) is 

generally proper only where there “is no cognizable legal theory or an absence of sufficient facts 

alleged to support a cognizable legal theory.”  Navarro v. Block, 250 F.3d 729, 732 (9th Cir. 2001) 

(citing Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t, 901 F.2d 696, 699 (9th Cir. 1988)).  The court is not 

“required to accept as true allegations that are merely conclusory, unwarranted deductions of fact, 

or unreasonable inferences.”  Sprewell v. Golden St. Warriors, 266 F.3d 979, 988 (9th Cir. 2001). 

IV. DISCUSSION 

Defendant argued that plaintiff’s claim should be dismissed because the BOP Documents 

reveal plaintiff has failed to state a claim.  In the alternative, defendant argued that plaintiff’s 

claim is time-barred.  The Court will address each argument in turn. 

A. Plaintiff fails to state a claim. 

Plaintiff alleged that defendant “‘deliberately deprived’ the plaintiff of his constitutional 

right to liberty.”  Am. Compl. at 9. 

“A prisoner’s petition for damages for excessive custody can be a legitimate § 1983 

claim.”  Haygood v. Younger, 769 F.2d 1350, 1359 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc). However, “[i]t is not 

every erroneous administration of state law that results in a denial of due process.”  Id. at 1357. A 

wrongful detention can ripen into a due process violation if “‘it was or should have been known 

[by the defendant] that the [plaintiff] was entitled to release.’”  Gant v. Cty. of L.A, 772 F.3d 608, 

620 (9th Cir. 2014) (quotation omitted; alterations in original). “Cases holding that an 
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incarceration violated the Due Process Clause because defendants should have known the plaintiff 

was entitled to release fit at least one of two categories: (1) the circumstances indicated to the 

defendants that further investigation was warranted, or (2) the defendants denied the plaintiff 

access to the courts for an extended period of time.”  Id. at 621 (quotation omitted). 

Here, the BOP Documents reveal that defendants did not know plaintiff’s correct release 

date was November 1, 2015.  The BOP Documents, incorporated by reference into the Amended 

Complaint, show that the BOP told SRC Jail at least three separate times that plaintiff’s release 

date was November 12, 2015.  See RJN, Ex. A at 1-4.  Plaintiff did not explain how a local agency 

such as SRC Jail would know, or should have known, that a federal agency’s calculation of a 

federal prison sentence was erroneous.  See generally, Am. Compl. (failing to explain how SRC 

Jail would acquire knowledge of BOP’s internal calculations); see also id. at 3 (stating plaintiff 

was released from federal prison), 11 (“the BOP, who was holding the plaintiff in custody”).   In 

fact, plaintiff argued that the BOP would have told SRC Jail plaintiff’s release date, see id. at 13 

(explaining that SRC Jail contracts to hold BOP prisoners for short sentences, and “presume[ing] 

that the BOP provided [SRC Jail] with a copy of the plaintiff’s ‘official’ release date”), which 

suggests that plaintiff agrees SRC Jail should rely on the date provided by the BOP.  Accordingly, 

plaintiff has not shown that defendant knew or should have known that plaintiff’s correct release 

date was November 1, 2015. 

Moreover, it does not appear that the instant case falls into the category of cases where 

“the circumstances indicated to the defendants that further investigation was warranted,” because 

there is no indication that plaintiff drew the attention of SRC Jail officials to any possible error in 

computing plaintiff’s sentence.  Cf. Alexander v. Perrill, 916 F.2d 1392, 1394-99 (9th Cir. 1990) 

(holding federal prison officials liable for over-detention where plaintiff brought over-detention to 

the officials’ attention, requested an investigation, and the officials took no action).  Plaintiff 

explained that his sister checked SRC Jail’s website in the latter half of October, 2015, to discover 

plaintiff’s release date.  See Am. Compl. at 6-8.  Plaintiff does not allege that his sister believed 

plaintiff’s projected release date to be erroneous or that she notified the jail of any potential error.  
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See generally, id.  Nor does plaintiff describe any actions he took to dispute his release date or 

alert SRC Jail of an error.  See generally, id. 

Finally, there are no facts that suggest the instant matter falls into the category of cases 

where the defendant denied the plaintiff access to the courts.  As noted above, plaintiff did not 

describe any efforts he made to bring the miscalculation to the attention of SRC Jail officers, much 

less any efforts taken to challenge this miscalculation in the courts. 

Because it is clear from the Amended Complaint and the judicially noticeable BOP 

Documents that SRC Jail did not know that plaintiff’s sentence had been miscalculated, plaintiff 

has failed to state a claim for deprivation of due process. 

B. Plaintiff’s claim is time-barred. 

As an alternative basis to dismiss plaintiff’s claim, defendant argued that plaintiff’s claim 

is time-barred.  See Mot. at 5.  The Court finds that defendant is correct. 

Section 1983 “borrows” a statute of limitations from the forum state’s statute of limitations 

for personal injury actions.  See Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261, 278-80 (1985).  Here, that statute 

of limitations is two years.  See Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.1.  “Although state law determines the 

length of the limitations period, ‘the determination of the point at which the limitations period 

begins to run is governed solely by federal law.’”  McCoy v. S.F., City & Cty., 14 F.3d 28, 29 (9th 

Cir. 1994) (citation omitted).  “[T]he touchstone for determining the commencement of the 

limitations period is notice: ‘a cause of action generally accrues when a plaintiff knows or has 

reason to know of the injury which is the basis of his action.’”  Stanley v. Trustees of Cal. State 

Univ., 433 F.3d 1129, 1136 (9th Cir. 2006). 

Here, the Amended Complaint revealed that plaintiff was aware of his injury on or before 

November 1, 2015.  Plaintiff stated that the reduction in his sentence was calculated on April 21, 

2015,” but was “effectuated on November 1, 2015 . . . so the plaintiff had to wait an entire year 

before he could be released from custody.”  Am. Compl. at 11.  Plaintiff did not explain why he 

waited a year.  Nonetheless, the fact that plaintiff was “waiting” to be released on November 1, 

2015, shows that he knew that was his proper release date.  Plaintiff thus knew of his injury on 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 
 
 

EUGENE WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
 

SANTA RITA COUNTY JAIL and 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 18-CV-03420-LHK    
 
ORDER REVOKING PLAINTIFF'S IN 
FORMA PAUPERIS STATUS IN 
RESPONSE TO NINTH CIRCUIT 
REFERRAL 

 

 

 

Before the Court is the Ninth Circuit’s referral to this Court for a determination of whether 

to revoke Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis status because Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous. 9th Cir. Case 

No. 19-16723, Dkt. No. 2. Having considered the relevant law and the record in this case, the 

Court CERTIFIES that Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous and REVOKES Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis 

status. Below, the Court discusses why Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous.  

I. THE COMPLAINT WAS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE IN PART AND WITH 
LEAVE TO AMEND IN PART 

On June 8, 2018, Plaintiff, a former federal prisoner proceeding pro se, filed a complaint 

against Santa Rita County Jail (“SRC Jail”) and the Federal Bureau of Prisons (“BOP”) because 

Plaintiff was unconstitutionally incarcerated for eleven days past his official release date of 
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November 1, 2015. ECF No. 1 at 1. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a), the Court screened the 

complaint. ECF No. 10 at 1. The Court liberally construed the complaint as is required for pro se 

pleadings, Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t, 901 F.2d 696, 699 (9th Cir. 1988), and determined 

that Plaintiff’s complaint asserted a Bivens claim against the BOP and a claim brought under 42 

U.S.C. § 1983 against SRC Jail, ECF No. 10 at 2-3.  

As to the Bivens claim against the BOP, the Court concluded that the BOP was an 

improper defendant because the Bivens remedy exists solely against individual federal officials, 

Kreines v. United States, 33 F.3d 1105, 1109 (9th Cir. 1994), and not against the United States 

government or a federal agency, FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471, 484-86 (1994). Thus, the Court 

dismissed the BOP from the instant suit with prejudice.  

As to the § 1983 claim against SRC Jail, the Court determined that Plaintiff failed to allege 

facts to support a claim against SRC Jail. To impose municipal liability under § 1983 for a local 

governmental entity’s violation of constitutional rights resulting from governmental inaction or 

omission, a plaintiff must show: (1) that the plaintiff possessed a constitutional right of which he 

or she was deprived; (2) that the municipality had a policy; (3) that this policy amounts to 

deliberate indifference to the plaintiff’s constitutional rights; and (4) that the policy is the moving 

force behind the constitutional violation. Plumeau v. School Dist. #40 Cty. of Yamhill, 130 F.3d 

432, 438 (9th Cir. 1997). Plaintiff’s complaint failed to allege facts in support of any of the above 

requirements necessary to impose municipal liability under § 1983 on SRC Jail. However, the 

Court gave leave to amend should Plaintiff be able to allege sufficient facts to cure the deficiency. 

ECF No. 10 at 3. 

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT WAS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE 

On October 16, 2018, Plaintiff filed an amended complaint (“AC”) in which the only 

Defendant was SRC Jail. ECF No. 16 at 1. On December 18, 2018, SRC Jail filed a motion to 

dismiss the AC. ECF No. 21. Plaintiff failed to file an opposition, and SRJ Jail did not file a reply. 

On August 7, 2019, the Court granted Plaintiff’s motion to dismiss the AC with prejudice. ECF 
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No. 24. The Court gave two separate, independently dispositive reasons for which dismissal of the 

AC with prejudice was proper. First, the Court determined that Plaintiff failed to adequately state a 

claim against SRC Jail. Id. at 5-6. Second, assuming Plaintiff even properly asserted a claim 

against SRC Jail, such a claim would be time barred. Below, the Court addresses each reason in 

turn. 

First, the Court determined that Plaintiff failed to adequately state a claim. The AC alleged 

that SRC Jail “‘deliberately deprived’ the plaintiff of his constitutional right to liberty.” AC at 9. 

Indeed, a “prisoner’s petition for damages for excessive custody can be a legitimate § 1983 

claim.” Haygood v. Younger, 769 F.2d 1350, 1359 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc). For such a claim to 

ripen into a litigable constitutional violation, however, “‘it was or should have been known [by the 

defendant] that the [plaintiff] was entitled to release.’” Gant v. Cty. of L.A., 772 F.3d 608, 620 (9th 

Cir. 2014). Here, the Court held that SRC Jail, a local agency, did not know federal prisoner 

Plaintiff’s correct release date of November 1, 2015, because the BOP provided SRC Jail with the 

wrong release date. Specifically, the BOP sent SRC Jail a letter stating that Plaintiff’s release date 

was November 12, 2015. ECF No. 21-1, Ex. A. Attached to the BOP’s letter were two documents 

called a “Supervision Release Plan” and “Notice of Release and Arrival,” both of which 

incorrectly listed Plaintiff’s release date as November 12, 2015. Id. Moreover, Plaintiff did not 

allege how SRC Jail should have known that Plaintiff was entitled to release on November 1, 

2015. Consequently, because SRC Jail lacked knowledge of Plaintiff’s correct release date, 

Plaintiff could not state an excessive custody claim against SRC Jail.  

Second, the Court determined that Plaintiff’s claim was time barred. § 1983 “borrows” a 

statute of limitations from the forum state’s statute of limitations for personal injury actions. 

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261, 278-80 (1985). In California, that statute of limitations is two 

years. Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.1. The statue of limitations begins to run when a “plaintiff 

knows or has some reason to know of the injury which is the basis of his action.” Stanley v. 

Trustees v. Cal. State Univ., 433 F.3d 1129, 1136 (9th Cir. 2006). The AC indicated that Plaintiff 
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was aware of Plaintiff’s release date. For instance, Plaintiff alleged that his sentence reduction was 

calculated on April 21, 2015, but was “effectuated on November 1, 2015 . . . so the plaintiff had to 

wait an entire year before he could be released from custody.” AC at 11. The fact that Plaintiff 

admitted he had to “wait . . . before he could be released” demonstrates that Plaintiff knew that his 

proper release date was November 1, 2015. Id. Thus, Plaintiff knew of his injury by November 1, 

2015. Therefore, Plaintiff needed to have filed suit by November 1, 2017, two years from 

November 1, 2015. However, Plaintiff did not file the instant suit until May 29, 2018, nearly seven 

months too late.  

The Court noted that Plaintiff’s failure to bring a claim within the statute of limitations 

could not be cured by tolling the statute of limitations, and as Plaintiff did not respond to SRC 

Jail’s motion to dismiss, Plaintiff has not raised grounds on which the statute of limitations could 

have been tolled. The Court also found that Plaintiff was not eligible for equitable tolling. The 

Ninth Circuit held that equitable tolling focuses on “whether there was excusable delay by the 

plaintiff: if a reasonable plaintiff would not have known of the existence of a possible claim within 

the limitations period, then equitable tolling will serve to extend the statute of limitations for filing 

suit until the plaintiff can gather what information he needs.” Johnson v. Henderson, 314 F.3d 

409, 414 (9th Cir. 2002). The burden is on the litigant seeking equitable tolling to establish “(1) 

that he has been pursuing his rights diligently, and (2) that some extraordinary circumstance stood 

in his way.” Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631, 655 (2010).  Here, Plaintiff waited approximately 

two and a half years to bring suit with no indication that Plaintiff did not know that he had a 

potential claim or that he had been diligently pursuing his rights. Thus, Plaintiff’s claim could not 

be equitably tolled, and Plaintiff’s claim is still time barred. 

III.   PLAINTIFF’S APPEAL IS FRIVOLOUS 

As noted above, the Ninth Circuit has referred this Court to determine whether to revoke 

Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis status because Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous. 9th Cir. Case No. 19-

16723, Dkt. No. 2. “A claim is legally frivolous when it lacks an arguable basis either in law or in 
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fact.” Williams v. Vincent, 2012 WL 1232112, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012) (citing Neitzke v. 

Williams, 490 U.S. 319, 325 (1989)). The Court will first discuss the claim against the BOP, then 

the claim against SRC Jail.  

Plaintiff’s original complaint asserted a Bivens claim against the BOP. ECF No. 10 at 2-3. 

However, there is no arguable basis in law for such a claim. The United States Supreme Court has 

determined that the United States government or a federal agency are not subject to Bivens claims. 

FDIC, 510 U.S. at 484-86. Thus, Plaintiff’s claim against the BOP was frivolous. 

Plaintiff’s original and amended complaints asserted a § 1983 claim against SRC Jail. The 

Court dismissed the original complaint’s § 1983 claim against SRC Jail because Plaintiff’s 

complaint failed to allege facts in support of the requirements necessary to impose municipal 

liability under § 1983 on SRC Jail. Furthermore, the Court dismissed the AC’s § 1983 claim 

against SRC Jail for two reasons. First, SRC Jail, a local agency, did not know Plaintiff’s correct 

release date of November 1, 2015, because the BOP provided SRC Jail with the wrong release 

date. Second, Plaintiff’s § 1983 claim against SRC Jail was time barred. Thus, Plaintiff’s § 1983 

claim against SRC Jail lacked an arguable basis either in law or in fact. 

In sum, the Court concludes that Plaintiff’s claims in the original and first amended 

complaints lack an arguable basis in law or fact and fail to present a non-frivolous issue for appeal. 

Thus, Plaintiff’s appeal is not taken in good faith and is frivolous. 

Accordingly, the Court hereby CERTIFIES that Plaintiff’s appeal is frivolous pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3), and REVOKES Plaintiff’s in forma pauperis status. Any further request to 

proceed on appeal in forma pauperis should be directed, on motion, to the Ninth Circuit in 

accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 24.  

The Clerk shall notify the Ninth Circuit of the Court’s instant order. 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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